Order this document by
DSP56651ADMUM/D

Rev. 1.1, 10/98

DSP56651ADM User’'s Manual

Motorola, Incorporated _
Semiconductor Products Sector Ty

6501 William Cannon Drive West '{f'f}j s
Austin TX 78735-8598



OMOTOROLA INC., 1998. All rights reserved.

This document contains information on a new product. Specifications and information herein are subject to change
without notice.

Motorola reserves the right to make changes without further notice to any products herein to improve
reliability, function, or design. Motorola does not assume any liability arising out of the application or use
of any product or circuit described herein; neither does it convey any license under its patent rights nor the
rights of others. Motorola products are not designed, intended, or authorized for use as components in
systems intended for surgical implant into the body, or other application in which the failure of the
Motorola product could create a situation where personal injury or death may occur. Should Buyer
purchase or use Motorola products for any such unintended or unauthorized application, Buyer shall
indemnify and hold Motorola and its officers, employees, subsidiaries, affiliates, and distributors harmless
against all claims, costs, damages, and expenses, and reasonable attorney fees arising out of, directly or
indirectly, any claim of personal injury or death associated with such unintended or unauthorized use,
even if such claim alleges that Motorola was negligent regarding the design or manufacture of the part.
Motorola and 14 are registered trademarks of Motorola, Inc. Motorola, Inc. is an Equal
Opportunity/Affirmative Action Employer.

MeCore, OnCE and Mfax are trademarks of Motorola, Inc.




Quick-Start Guide

DSP56651ADM Technical Summary

DSP56651ADM Schematics

DSP56651ADM Bill of Materials

Index



Quick-Start Guide

DSP56651ADM Technical Summary

DSP56651ADM Schematics

DSP56651ADM Bill of Materials

Index



Table of Contents

11
12
121
122
123
124

2.1
2.2
221
222
2.3
2.3.1
2.4
24.1
24.2
2.4.3
244
2.4.5
2.4.6
2.5
2.6
2.7
2.8
2.9
2.10
211
212
2.13
2.14
2.15

Chapter 1
Quick-Start Guide
What Y ou Need to Supply for the DSP56651ADM . ..................... 1-1
Installation Procedure . ... 1-2
Preparing the DSP56651ADM . .. ..ot e 1-2
InstallingtheModule . ...... ... .. .. 1-4
Installingthe Software . . ......... . 1-4
Testing the DSPS6651ADM Installation . . ............. oo 1-4
Chapter 2
DSP56651ADM Technical Summary
DSPEBB5L . .\ ittt 2-2
M BIMOTY . .o 2-2
Fast Static RAM (FSRAM) Memory Bank . ............ ... ... ..... 2-4
FLASHMemory Bank . . ... ..o e e 2-6
VOICECOAEC. . . oottt 2-7
CodeC JacKs . ..o 2-8
DeEbUg POIS . . o 2-9
Boot Mode SElection . ...t 2-9
JTAG/ONCE . . .ot 2-9
Bottom CONNECLOr . ... .. . e 2-10
ONn-Board DUART . .. oo e 2-12
LogicAnalyzer Interface .. ... 2-14
DSP5665L UART . . oot 2-17
POWEr SUPPIY . ..o 2-18
ClOCK SOUICES . .ot e e 2-19
External Interface Memory . ... ... 2-20
Keypad. . ..o 2-22
Baseband CODEC Serial Port Interface(BBP) . .. ......... ... ... .. ... 2-23
Audio CODEC Seria Port Interface (SAP). . .. .o oo 2-24
Queued Seria Periphera Interface (QSPI) . ... 2-25
Protocol Timer Interface . ... e 2-26
SIM Card Interface. . .. ..o e 2-27
DSP56651 Seria POrt . ...t 2-27
ResatInterface . . ... 2-28

Motorola Table of Contents i



216 LEDINAICAOrS. . . . ..o 2-29

217 TeStPOINtS. . ..o e 2-29
218 DSPTermina Board. ......... ..o 2-30
2181 DSPTemina Keypad MatriX . ..........oiiiiiiiiiiinnn.. 2-31
2182 DSPTerminad LCDDisplay .......ccoiiiiiii i 2-32
Appendix A
DSP56651ADM Schematics
A-1 DSP56651ADM Block Diagram . .......cooi i e A-2
A-2  DSPand ProCESSOr .. ..ottt A-3
A-3  DSP5665L UART I . . e e e e A-4
A-4  PoWer SUPPIY ..o e e A-5
A-5 Hash and Flash Emulation SRAM Memory Bank ............................ A-6
A-6 Fast SRAM Memory Bank . ... e A-7
A-7 Clock Sourceand ReESELS .. ... i A-8
A-8 JTAG/OnCEPortandMODE Select . ... A-9
A-9  Bottom COoNNECIOr .. ... ... A-10
A-10 DUART INterface . . ..ottt e e e e A-11
A-11 CODECwithAudioInterfaces ....... ... i A-12
A-12 Memory/Peripheral Port Expanson Connector . .............covivieennnnnn.. A-13
A-13 Peripheral EXpansion CONNECLOIS . ... ..o ittt et A-14
A-14 LogiCc Analyzer CONNECLOIS . . ..ottt et et A-15
A-15 Bypass Capacitors, Power/Ground Connectionsand SpareParts ................ A-16

Appendix B
DSP56651ADM Bill of Materials

A-1  EBlectrical PartS List. . . .o e e e e e e e e e B-2
A-2  HardwarE Parts . . . .. .o B-4

ii DSP56651ADM User’s Manual Motorola



List of Tables

1-1 DSP56651ADM Default Jumper Options ... ... 1-3

2-1 DSP56651ADM ChipSelect . ... 2-4

2-2 Fast SRAM Jumper Options. .. ... 2-5

2-3 8-Bit/16-Bit Memory Jumper Options . . .. ... 2-5

2-4 FLASH Jumper OptionS . . .. ..o e 2-7

2-5 Voice CODEC Jumper Options . .. ..o oviii it 2-8

2-6 DSP56651ADM P7 Line-InDescription . ... .. 2-8

2-7 DSP56651ADM P8 Line-Out Description. . ............covon.. .. 2-8

2-8 MeCORE Boot MODE Jumper Options. . . . .....oiiii i 2-9
2-9 DSP56600 Boot MODE Jumper Options .. . . ... .. .o oi i 2-9
2-10 JTAG/ONCE Jumper OptioNS . . . . oo it e 2-10
2-11 JTAG/ONnCE Connector (P2) Pinout. . . ........... ... ..., 2-10
2-12 MUX_CNT Jumper OptionS. . . . ... oo e 2-11
2-13 Bottom Connector (P3) Pin Assignments. . ...................... 2-11
2-14 On-Board DUART Jumper Options . . . . . . ..o ot 2-12
2-15 RS-232 Connector (P4) Pin Assignments. . ...................... 2-13
2-16 Secondary UART Port Connector (P5) Pin Assignments. . .......... 2-13
2-17 Serial LCD Port Connector (P6) Pin Assignments. . ............... 2-13
2-18 Logic Analyzer Header #1 (P22) Pin Assignments . ............... 2-14
2-19 Logic Analyzer Header #2 (P20) Pin Assignments ................ 2-15
2-20 Logic Analyzer Header #3 (P24) Pin Assignments ................ 2-15
2-21 Logic Analyzer Header #4 (P21) Pin Assignments ................ 2-16
2-22 Logic Analyzer Header #5 (P23) Pin Assignments . ............... 2-16
2-23 DSP56651 UART Jumper OptioNs. . . . . ..o oot e 2-17
2-24 RS-232 Connector (P19) Pin Assignments. . ..................... 2-17
2-25 Input Power Pin Assignments. . ............ i 2-18
2-26 Oscillator Enable Jumper Options . .. ... i 2-19
Motorola List of Tables iii



2-27 Clocks, Resets & Power Connector (P11) Pin Assignments.. . ....... 2-19
2-28 EIM (P9) Pin ASSIgNMENtS. . .. .. .ot e 2-20
2-29 Keypad Connector (P10) Pin Assignments . ...............covu.. 2-22
2-30 BBP Connector (P13) Pin Assignments. . .............coviunn.. 2-23
2-31 SAP Connector (P16) Pin Assignments. . ..., 2-24
2-32 QSPI Connector (P12) PinAssignments . .............cccovuvn... 2-25
2-33 Protocol Timer Connector (P14) Pin Assignments ................ 2-26
2-34 SIM Card Connector (P15) Pin Assignments. . ................... 2-27
2-35 DSP56651 Seria Port Jumper Options .. ..............ovviu... 2-28
2-36 DSP56651 Serial Port Connector (P18) Pin Assignments. .......... 2-28
2-37 DSP Debugging INdicators. . .. ... 2-29
2-38 MCU Debugging Indicators. .. ...t 2-29
2-39 DSPTerminal Key Layout. . ........ ... ... 2-31
2-40 Keypad Connector Pin Assignments .. ........covviiieinnnnnn.. 2-31
2-41 Serial LCD Connector (J1) Pin Assignments. . .. ................. 2-32
A-1 Electrical PartSList. . ... B-2
A-2 Hardware Parts. . .. ... B-4
iv DSP56651ADM User’'s Manual Motorola



List of Figures

1-1 DSP56651ADM Jumper Quick Reference. . ...................... 1-3
1-2 Application Development. . . ...t e 1-4
2-1 DSP56651ADM Functional Block Diagram .. .................... 2-3
2-2 FSRAM Functional Block Diagram. .. ........... ..., 2-5
2-3 FLASH/Emulation SRAM Functional Block Diagram .............. 2-6
2-4 Voice CODEC Functional Block Diagram. ....................... 2-7
2-5 JTAG/ONCE Functional Block Diagram .. ....................... 2-9
2-6 Bottom Debug Connector Functional Block Diagram . ............. 2-11
2-7 On-Board DUART Functiona Block Diagram . .................. 2-12
2-8 Logic Analyzer Interface Functional Block Diagram. . ............. 2-14
2-9 DSP56651 UART Functional Block Diagram . ................... 2-17
2-10 Power Supply Functional Block Diagram ....................... 2-18
2-11 Clock Source Functional Block Diagram. .. ..................... 2-19
2-12 External Memory Interface Functional Block Diagram............. 2-20
2-13 Keypad Functional Block Diagram . ............... ... .. ...... 2-22
2-14 BBP Functional Block Diagram .. ............... ... ... ...... 2-23
2-15 SAPFunctional Block Diagram . .. ... 2-24
2-16 QSPI Functional Block Diagram .. ............. ..., 2-25
2-17 Protocol Timer Functional Block Diagram. . ..................... 2-26
2-18 SIM Card Functional Block Diagram. . ......................... 2-27
2-19 DSP56651 Serial Port Functional Block Diagram . ................ 2-28
2-20 Reset Interface Functional Block Diagram. . ..................... 2-29
2-21 Terminal KeysASSIgnments. . ... 2-30
A-1 DSP56651ADM Block Diagram . ... A-2
A-2 DSPand ProCessor. . . ..o A-3
A-3 DSPS665L UART H/F . .o A-4
A-4 Power SUPPIY ..o A-5
Motorola List of Figures %



A-5 Flash and Flash Emulation SRAM Memory Bank. . ................ A-6
A-6 Fast SRAM Memory Bank. .. ... i A-7
A-7 Clock Sourceand Resets .. ... e A-8
A-8 JTAG/OnCE Portand MODE Select . .. .. ... oo A-9
A-9 Bottom CoNNECLOr. . . . ... . A-10
A-10 DUART INterface. . ... ..o e A-11
A-11 CODECwith AudioInterfaces. ......... ... A-12
A-12 Memory/Peripheral Port Expansion Connector ................... A-13
A-13 Peripheral Expansion Connectors. . ... ..o i i i A-14
A-14 Logic Analyzer CONNeCtors . ......ov it i i A-15
A-15 Bypass Capacitors, Power/Ground Connections and Spare Parts . . . . . A-16
Vi DSP56651ADM User’'s Manual Motorola



Chapter 1
Quick-Start Guide

The DSP56651 applications development module (DSP56651ADM) is designed to
operate with the Motorola application development system (ADS). Use the
DSP56651ADM with the Motorola ADS to facilitate the development, debugging, and
testing of complex software applications and hardware products designed for the
DSP56652. Detailed information about the Motorola ADS is provided in the Motorola
Digital Sgnal Processor Application Devel opment System User’s Manual(order #
DSPADSUM/AD).

Section 1.1 “What You Need to Supply for the DSP56651ADM,” gives a summary
description of the equipment you must supply to use the module.

Section 1.2 “Installation Procedure,” describes installation instructions, including the
following:

* Preparing the module for installation

* Installing the module

* Installing the software

» Testing the installation

Note: Detailed information about the design and operation of the DSP56651ADM is
provided in this manual in Chapter 2 and Appendices@dB.

1.1 What You Need to Supply for the DSP56651ADM

To use the DSP56651ADM with the Motorola ADS (and the ISA interface card), you
must supply the following host computer system:

» PC-compatible computer (Pentium—-90 MHz) with the following:
— Windows95 or NT 4.0
— 32 Mbytes RAM
— One open 16-bit ISA expansion slot for host card

Motorola Quick-Start Guide 1-1



installation Procedure

— One bank of free 1/0 addresses in the range of $100-$102, $200-202, or
$300-$303

— CD-ROM drive
— Hard drive with 50 Mbytes of free disk space
— Mouse

1.2 Installation Procedure

Installation requires four basic steps:

1. Preparing the DSP56651ADM board
2. Installing the module

3. Installing the software

4. Testing the installation

1.2.1 Preparing the DSP56651ADM

Warning
Because all electronic components are sensitive to the effects
of electrostatic discharge (ESD) damage, correct procedures
should be used when handling all components in this kit and
inside the supporting personal computer. Use the following
procedures to minimize the likelihood of damage due to ESD.

Always handle all static-sensitive components only in a
protected area, preferably a lab with conductive (anti-static)
flooring and bench surfaces.

Always use grounded wrist straps when handling sensitive
components.

Never remove components from anti-static packaging until
required for installation.

Always transport sensitive components in anti-static
packaging.

Locate the jumper blocks JP1-JP13 on the DSP56651ADM board, as shown in

Figure 1-1. Table 1-1 describes the jumper group settings for use with the Motorola ADS.
Read the technical summary in Chapter 2 "DSP56651ADM Technical Sumofaty$
manual for additional information about the DSP56651ADM board and its components.

1-2 DSP56651ADM User’s Manual Motorola



Installation Procedure

JP3
(o1 7

51 .-
llll JP5
?1,JP1 39 J6

1
JPZ DSP56651ADM

s I

1
JP4 JP13 JP12
1 1wl
1
00
JP11
JP8

1 lJPlO
AA1901

Figure 1-1. DSP56651ADM Jumper Quick Reference

Table 1-1. DSP56651ADM Default Jumper Options

“erovp. Comment Connettions
JP1 Selects CSO0 for emulation SRAM and CS4\ for FLASH 1-2 and 3-4
JP2 Selects CS2 for FSRAM 1-2
JP3 Selects MCU_DE at TMS1 2-3
JP4 Selects M(XCORE mode high (Boot from internal ROM) 1-2
JP5 Disable factory test mode NC
JP6 Selects JTAG/OnCE signals on JTAG/OnCE connector NC
JP7 Selects DSP56651 CS3 for use by DUART 1-2
JP8 Selects DSP56651 SAP signals for use with MC145483 CODEC 1-2, 34, 5-6, 7-8,

9-10 and 11-12
JP9 Enable RS-232 level converter NC
JP10 Selects +5VDC oscillator power 1-2
JP11 Selects use of on-board RESET logic 1-2
JP12 Selects FSRAM for 16-bit MODE accesses 2-3
JP13 Selects DSP56600 MODE A (Normal MDI boot) NC

Motorola Quick-Start Guide 1-3



installation Procedure

1.2.2 Installing the Module

Figure 1-2 shows the interconnection diagram for connecting the PC to the

DSP56651ADM board. Using the instructions in the ADS user’s manual, connect the
command converter to the DSP56651ADM board. Power for the DSP56651ADM is
supplied from an external 7-12 V AC /DC 500 mA power supply with a 2.5—-mm female
connector. Then connect the DSP Terminal Board to the DSP56651ADM Board via two
ribbon cables. The 5-pin ribbon cable connects to the DSP Terminal’s P1 connector and
the DSP56651ADM’s P6 connector. Thel8 pin ribbon cable connects to the DSP
Terminal’'s P2 connector and the DSP56651ADM’s P10 connector.

37-Pin 14-Pin
Interface Ribbon bin o
Cable Cable 5-Pin Rlibon Cable

Host Computer / ’ LCD DSP Terminal

Key
- | Pad 4_‘
|/| Motorola DSP
A ‘

Host-Bus
Interface Card Command

Converter T I Power

Supply
DSP56651ADM
AA1902

18-Pin Ribbon Cable

Figure 1-2. Application Development

1.2.3 Installing the Software

Refer to the Motorol®igital Sgnal Processor Application Development System User’s
Manualfor detailed instructions about installation and use of the ADS software.

Refer to the SDS User’'s Manudibr detailed Motorola information about installing the
Single Step software.

Refer to the DIAB User’s Manuafor detailed information about installing the DIAB C
Compiler software.

1.2.4 Testing the DSP56651ADM Installation

Refer to the Motorola Digital Signal Processor Application Development System User’s
Manualfor detailed information regarding evaluation and testing of an installed ADS
system.

1-4 DSP56651ADM User’s Manual Motorola



Installation Procedure

Refer to the SDS User’'s Manudilor detailed Motorola information regarding evaluation
and testing of the Single Step software.

Refer to the DIAB User’'s Manuafor detailed information regarding evaluation and
testing of the DIAB C Compiler software.

Motorola Quick-Start Guide 1-5



installation Procedure

1-6 DSP56651ADM User’s Manual Motorola



Chapter 2
DSP56651ADM Technical Summary

The DSP56651ADM isdesigned asaversatile digital signal processor (DSP) devel opment
card that can be used with the Motorola ADS and can a so be plugged into other cardsto
permit special user configurations. DSP56651 peripheral port connectors are located
around the perimeter of the printed circuit board (PCB), allowing easy user access to all
the DSP56651 signals, including Ve (3.3 V), Veeg (24 V), and Vg (GND). An
overview description of the DSP56651ADM is aso provided in the DSP56651ADM
Product Information (DSP56651ADMP/D) included with thiskit. The main features of the
DSP56651ADM include the following:
 DSP56651 dual-core processor
— 32-bit RISC MCORE
— 24/16-bit DSP56600 DSP
» External fast static RAM (FSRAM) memory
— 128K x 16-bit memory
— or 128K x 8-bit upper/lower byte memory
» 512K x 16-bit external FLASH memory
1 M x 16-bit FLASH emulation SRAM
» 13-bit linear CODEC with voice input and output jacks
» Socketed on-board 16.8 MHz oscillator for DSP56651 system clock
* Manual reset button S1
» Light emitting diode (LED) power indicator (LED1)
» Three LEDs for user DSP56600 debug operations (LED2—-4)
* Three LEDs for user MeCORE debug operations (LED5-7)
» Five 20-pin logic analyzer connectors
» Buffered 50-pin external interface memory (EIM) connector

» Joint Test Action Group (JTAG) port connector for Motorola’s ADS that provides
an enhanced development environment, including a high-speed data transfer port to
a host PC ISA bus.

Motorola DSP56651ADM Technical Summary 2-1



DSP56651

2.1 DSP56651

The DSP56651 is an emulation part, installed on the DSP56651ADM. Mounted in a

17 x 17, 1-mm pitch PBGA package, the DSP56651 is soldered on the component side of
the DSP56651ADM board. The signals going to and from the DSP56651 part are used by
the on-board memory/peripherals and routed to connectors to be used by off-board
memory/peripherals. Two address/data buses are provided on the DSP56651ADM board:
a high-speed address/data bus, connected directly to the DSP56651 part for memory
interfacing and a buffered address/data bus, used by slower memory, peripheras, and
external memory/peripheral interfaces. The buffering is provided to reduce the capacitive
loading on DSP56651 address and data bus signals.

A full description of the DSP56651, including functionality and user information, is
provided in the following documents included as a part of thiskit (either as printed copies
or on the documentation CD-ROM):

 DSP56651 Technical Data (DSP56651/D)—provides features list and specifications
including signal descriptions, DC power requirements, AC timing requirements,
and available packaging.

« DSP56652 User's ManudbDSP56652UM/AD)—provides detailed information
about the on-chip components including the memory and I/O maps, peripheral
functionality, and control and status register descriptions for each subsystem of the
DSP56652, much of which is common to the DSP56651.

o DSP56600 Family Manual (DSP56600FM/AD)—provides a detailed description of
the core processor, including internal status and control registers and a detailed
description of the family instruction set.

Refer to these documents for detailed information about chip functionality and operation.

2.2 Memory
The DSP56651ADM uses the following external memory:

« Fast SRAM for external program/data memory, selectable as the following:
— 128K x 16-bit 12 nS memory, or
— 128K x 8-bit 12 nS memory in the upper or lower byte
* Fast FLASH and FLASH emulation memory for external program/data
— 512 Kx 16-bit 90 nS FLASH memory
— 1 M x 16-bit 12 nS SRAM memory

2-2 DSP56651ADM User’s Manual Motorola



Memory

Figure 2-1 DSP56651ADM Functional Block Diagram shows a functional block diagram
of the DSP56651ADM including the memory devices.

SAP
DSP56651 Connector Audio
- Output
DSP MC145483 Line Level £ | connector
Core SAP CODEC Audio Signal i
Conditioners udio
Input
Connector
Internal BBP BBP -,
DSP Memory Connector |
I
MDI :
I
Protocol I RF Connections
Internal Protocol - |
- Timer
MCU Memory Timer Connector|
|
I
MCU QSPI !
Core QSPI Connector [ ~~
MCU SeE JTAG
OnCE
Debug JTAG Connector
PWM Timers, PWM, [ L MUX 8-pin “Bottom”
Connector PIT & WatchDog|. Connector
16 8MH2 & ’ Serial #1
- z Connector
32 768KHz Clocks PLL UART
RS232 Level| | pEg
Resel Converter
Logic Reset Keypad
L Keypad
EIM Connector
Logic BUS EIM
Analyzer Buffer | Connector
. DUART
1Mx16 512Kx16 128Kx8 | |128Kx8 |
12nS 90nS 12nS || 12nS RS232 Level Serial
SRAM FLASH SRAM | | SRAM Converters Connector
LCD
DE9
Connector AAL03

Figure 2-1. DSP56651ADM Functional Block Diagram

Motorola DSP56651ADM Technical Summary 2-3



Memory

Table 2-1., "DSP56651ADM Chip Select,” identifies which chip selects are associated
with the external memories and peripherals along with the setting used by the CS control
registers.

Table 2-1. DSP56651ADM Chip Select

Chip Select Memory/Peripheral CS Control Register

CS0 FLASH $F821
CS0 SRAM $1861
Cs1 Unused —

Cs2 FSRAM $0061
CS3 DUART $4CD1
Cs4 FLASH $1861
Cs4 SRAM $0061
CSs5 Unused —

2.2.1 Fast Static RAM (FSRAM) Memory Bank

The fast SRAM memory bank, 128K x 16-bit 12 nS or 128K x 8-bit 12 nS upper/lower

byte, is connected to the DSP56651's C&2e Figure 2-2 FSRAM Functional Block
Diagram.) This memory bank uses two 128R-bit 12 nS fast static RAMs, Motorola
MCM6926A, labelled U7 and U8. U7 provides the low byte of memory, while U8

provides the high byte of memory. The on-board jumpers, JP2 and JP12, allow the
operation and configuration of the FSRAM respectively. The on-board jumper JP2 allows
CS2to enable the use of the on-board FSRAM. These memory chips can be configured to
use the DSP56651’s EIM 16-bit or 8-bit addressing mode. JP12 selects between the 16-bit
or 8-bit FSRAM memory configurations. Refer to Table 2-2 and Table 2-3 for setting

these jumpers.

2-4 DSP56651ADM User’s Manual Motorola



Memory

DSP56651
D8-D15 D8-D15 :
DO-D7 DO-D7 | [Do-o7
D-D7
A1-A16 Al-A16 AO_ALS
A0 o) 1
9l
A O FSRAM
P12 (128Kx8)
OE OF
CS2 |—|oo Fast SRAM Select cs o WR
WR
JP2
EB1 L(?W Byte Select
EBO High Byte Select

AAL794

Figure 2-2. FSRAM Functional Block Diagram

Table 2-2. Fast SRAM Jumper Options

JP2 Options Selected
1-2 CS2 used by 128K x 16-hit fast SRAM
OPEN CS2 available for use by off-board memory

Table 2-3. 8-Bit/16-Bit Memory Jumper Options

JP12 Options Selected CS2 Control Register Value
1-2 Upper 8-bit memory operation $0041

1-2 Lower 8-bit memory operation $0051

2-3 16-bit memory operation $0061

Motorola DSP56651ADM Technical Summary 2-5



Memory

2.2.2 FLASH Memory Bank

The FLASH memory bank, 512K x 16-bits at 90 nS, is controlled by the DSP56651’s CSO0
and CS4signals. (See Figure 2-3 FLASH/Emulation SRAM Functional Block Diagram.)
This allows application code to be stored along with power-on boot code for use after a
system reset. Because of the long program cycle time required to program the FLASH,
programming the code into the FLASH during the code development and debug phases is
not preferred. Therefore, a bank of SRAM, 1 M x 16-bits at 12 nS, is provided to allow for
faster download/debug cycles. Through jumper JP1, the emulation SRAM and/or the
FLASH can use the CSihd CS4signals. (See Table 2-4.) This allows both FLASH and
emulation SRAM memory banks to be active at one time. Data/programs stored in SRAM
can also be easily transferred to FLASH.

DSP56651
D12-D15 8;2;[1)15 ®
D8-D11 — P oD3
D4_D7 D4-D7 o
DO-D3 ¢ 1 |D0-D3
0_A2 DO-D3
A0-A21 A0A2L ALA20 10 A0
D0-D15
AL-AL9 |0 a1g SRAM
— (1Mx4)
FLASH
512Kx16 — —
- _( x16) OE _[WR
WR WR WR
OE e—| OE — WR
FLASH Select — Ccs —
- CcSs WR L ¢
CSs4
1 2
_ —100 J
€S0 3 o]e) 4 Emulation RAM Select
EBL Low Byte Select
EBO High Byte Select

AA1795

Figure 2-3. FLASH/Emulation SRAM Functional Block Diagram

2-6 DSP56651ADM User’s Manual Motorola



Voice Codec

Table 2-4. FLASH Jumper Options

JP1 FLASH Memory Banks Selections CS0 Control Register CS.4 Control
Value Register Value
1-3 FLASH @ CS0, CS4 available for use by $F821 —
off-board memory
3-4 SRAM @ CSO0, CS4 available for use by $F861 —
off-board memory
1-2 FLASH @ CS4, CSO0 available for use by — $1861
off-board memory
2-4 SRAM @ CS4, CSO0 available for use by — $0061
off-board memory
1-3&2-4 | FLASH @CS0 and SRAM @ CS4 $F821 $0061
1-2&3-4 | FLASH @ CS4 and SRAM @ CSO $F861 $1861

2.3 Voice Codec

The DSP56651ADM'’s analog section uses Motorola’s MC145483 13-bit linear CODEC
(installed at U15). Refer to the data sheet included with this kit for more information on
the MC145483. The DSP56651ADM uses 1/8-inch jacks for the CODEC's line level
input and output signals. The CODEC interfaces to the DSP via the DSP56651’s serial
audio port (SAP). (See Figure 2-4 Voice CODEC Functional Block Diagram and

Table 2-5.) No glue logic is required. The codec clock and frame synchronization are
provided by the SAP. Jumper JP8 allows the user to disconnect the on-board CODEC
from the SAP port to allow users to connect their own CODEC to the DSP’s SAP port.

DSP56651 MC145483
STDA DR
4
Q
SRDA % DT
5 Audio Line
Q A_IN Input Input
SCKA E Clk Line Jack
E
9
SC2A 5 FS
o Audio Audio
g A_OUT Output Output
SC1A Q HB Line Jack
O
SCOA PD

AA1904

Figure 2-4. Voice CODEC Functional Block Diagram

Motorola

DSP56651ADM Technical Summary



voice Codec

Table 2-5. Voice CODEC Jumper Options

1-2 Jump OPEN SRDA
3-4 Jump OPEN STDA
5-6 Jump OPEN SCKA
7-8 Jump OPEN SCOA
9-10 Jump OPEN SC1A
11-12 Jump OPEN SC2A

2.3.1 Codec Jacks

P7 and P8 are stereo jacks that allow the user to send and receive analog signalsto and
from the on-board codec. P7 alows the user to apply an input signal to the on-board
CODEC. The pinout of this connector islisted in Table 2-6.

Table 2-6. DSP56651ADM P7 Line-In Description

Connector Signal
Barrel ANALOG GND
Tip LINE-IN
Ring LINE-IN (optional)

P8 allows the user to send an output signal from the on board CODEC. The pinout of this
connector islisted in Table 2-7.

Table 2-7. DSP56651ADM P8 Line-Out Description

Connector Signal
Barrel ANALOG GND
Tip LINE-OUT

Ring LINE-OUT (optional)

Note: P7 and P8 are stereo jacks. However, only mono audio capability is provided by
the MC145483 Codec.

2-8 DSP56651ADM User’s Manual Motorola



Debug Ports

2.4 Debug Ports

The DSP56651ADM board provides the needed debug services required for efficient
software and debugging viathe OnCE port, bottom connector, on-board UART, and logic
analyzer interface connections.

2.4.1 Boot Mode Selection

The DSP56651ADM provides two jumpersto select which mode to start the DSP56651 in
after RESET, as shown in Table 2-8 and Table 2-9.

Table 2-8. M<CORE Boot MODE Jumper Options

JP4 Options Selected
1-2 Boot from internal ROM
2-3 Boot from FLASH memory bank

Table 2-9. DSP56600 Boot MODE Jumper Options

JP13 Options Selected
OPEN MODE A: normal MDI boot
1-2 MODE B: MDI shared memory boot
3-4 MODE C: MDI messaging unit boot
1-2&34 MODE D: reserved

2.4.2 JTAG/OnCE

The DSP56651ADM provides a 14-pin JTAG/OnCE debug connector, which alowsits
use with existing 3.3 V command converter boards. See Figure 2-5 JTAG/OnCE
Functiona Block Diagram and Table 2-11.

DSP56651 JTAG/OnCE
TDI TDI
TDO TDO
TCK TCK
™S TMSO
TRST, TRST
RESET_IN PRESET
DSP_DE * DEZ
&
MCU_DE o]
Ol Tmst AA1905

Figure 2-5. JTAG/OnCE Functional Block Diagram

Motorola DSP56651ADM Technical Summary 2-9



vebug Ports

Asshown in Table 2-10, there are two jumper options for debug break control. One option
allows the DSP or the M CU to cause the other processor to break. The other option allows
the DSP_DE signal to be routed to the OnCE DEZ signal, whilethe MCU_DE signal can
be routed to TMSL.

Table 2-10. JTAG/OnCE Jumper Options

JP3 Options Selected
1-2 MCU and DSP generate DEBUG breaks
to each other
2-3 MCU_DE used for TMS1
OPEN DSP_DE used for DEZ and TMS1 unused

Table 2-11. JTAG/OnCE Connector (P2) Pinout

Pin Number Signal Name Pin Number Signal Name
1 TDI 2 GND
3 TDO 4 GND
5 TCK 6 GND
7 n/c 8 key pin
9 PRESET 10 TMSO
11 +3.3V 12 TMS1
13 DEZ 14 TRST

2.4.3 Bottom Connector

The DSP56651ADM provides a 14-pin “bottom” debug connector, which emulates the
cellular phone handset’s bottom connector. (See Figure 2-6 Bottom Debug Connector
Functional Block Diagram.) This connector provides one signal line for mux control. A
jumper allows this mux control signal to be manually selected as a high or low signal.
Also, provisions are provided that allow the external handset emulation board to override
this manual selection. (See Table 2-12 &alble 2-13.)

2-10 DSP56651ADM User’s Manual Motorola



Debug Ports

DSP56651 Bottom Connector
TX/TDO TDO
CTS/MCU_DE MCU_DE
INT6/DSR/STDA/TRST TRST
ROW6/DCD/SC2A/DSP_DE DSP_DE
ROW7/RI/ISCKA/TCK TCK
INT7/DTR/SCLK/SRDA/TMS ™S
RX/ICL/TDI DI
RTS/IC2A/RESET_IN RESET_IN
MUX_CNT
Fvop — O O} MUX_CNT
+3.3V 3.3V
TesT—O O}—cvop . -
AA1798
Figure 2-6. Bottom Debug Connector Functional Block Diagram
Table 2-12. MUX_CNT Jumper Options
JP6 Options Selected
1-2 Select JTAG/OnCE signals on bottom connector
OPEN Select JTAG/OnCE signals on JTAG/OnCE connector
Table 2-13. Bottom Connector (P3) Pin Assignments
Pin Number Signhal Name Pin Number Signal Name
1 TDI 2 GND
3 TDO 4 GND
5 TCK 6 GND
7 n/c 8 MUX_CTL
9 Reset_In 10 TMS
11 +3.3V 12 MCU_DE
13 DE 14 TRST
Motorola DSP56651ADM Technical Summary 2-11



vebug Ports

2.4.4 On-Board DUART

The DSP56651ADM buffers the signals from the on-board Dual UART, National's
PC16552, to provide RS-232 level-compatible signals. These signals are connected to a
9-pin subminiature D-type connector. (SEmgure 2-7 On-Board DUART Functional

Block DiagramandTable 2-14.)

RS232 Level 9-Pin
DSP56651 DUART Converter Connector
Al-4 Addr TX X TxD
Buffers
DO-7 Data CTS CTS CTS
WR RW  DSR DSR DSR
cs3 —ml— cs  DIR DTR DTR
RESET_OUT Reset  RX RX RxD
Buffers
INTO INTR1 RTS RTS RTS
INT3 —m— INTR2 Serial GND —
Connector #2
1.8432MHz
GPIO1 GPIO1 _
OscIN Serial
osc GPI02 GP102 LCD Connector
TX TX T
CTS CTS +5V — +5V
DSR DSR GND — GND
DCD DCD
RI RI
DTR DTR
RX RX
RTS RTS

AAL1799

Figure 2-7. On-Board DUART Functional Block Diagram

Table 2-14 On-Board DUART Jumper Options

JP7 Options Selected CS3 Control Register Value
1-2 Use CS3 to select DUART $4CD1
3-4 DUART INTR1 driving INTO $4CD1
5-6 DUART INTR2 driving INT3 $4CD1

2-12 DSP56651ADM User’s Manual Motorola



Debug Ports

The RS-232 9-pin connector pin assignments are listed in Table 2-15.

Table 2-15. RS-232 Connector (P4) Pin Assignments

Pin Number Signal Name Pin Number Signal Name
1 DCD 6 DTR
2 TxD 7 CTS
3 RxD 8 RTS
4 DSR 9 —
5 GND — —

The secondary UART port signal connector pin assignments are listed in Table 2-16.

The serial LCD port signal connector pin assignments are listed in Table 2-17.

Pin Number Signal Name Pin Number Signal Name
1 GPIO1 2 GPI102
3 TxD 4 RxD
5 RI 6 DCD
7 DTR 8 DSR
9 RTS 10 CTS

Pin Number

Signal Name

1

GND

2

+5V

3

XD

+5V

GND

Table 2-17. Serial LCD Port Connector (P6) Pin Assignments

Table 2-16. Secondary UART Port Connector (P5) Pin Assignments

Motorola

DSP56651ADM Technical Summary

2-13



vebug Ports

2.4.5 Logic Analyzer Interface

Asshown in Figure 2-8 Logic Analyzer Interface Functional Block Diagram, the
DSP56651ADM provides an interface connection for use with alogic analyzer.

Logic Analyzer

DSP56651 Connections
DO-D15 DO-D15 -
A0-A21 A0-A21 B

CSO-CS5 CSO-CS5
COLO-COL7 COLO-COL7
ROWO-ROW?7 ROWO-ROW?
SIM CARD SIM CARD
DEBUG DEBUG
=

AA1800
Figure 2-8. Logic Analyzer Interface Functional Block Diagram

An HP Logic analyzer probe interface is implemented. This interface uses five 20-pin
0.1 inch dual-inline headers, with pinouts specified in Table 2-18 through Table 2-22.

Table 2-18. Logic Analyzer Header #1 (P22) Pin Assignments

Pin Number Signal Name Pin Number Signal Name
1 n/c 2 n/c
3 WR 4 A15
5 Al4 6 Al13
7 Al2 8 All
9 Al10 10 A9
11 A8 12 A7
13 A6 14 A5
15 A4 16 A3
17 A2 18 Al
19 A0 20 GND

2-14 DSP56651ADM User’s Manual Motorola



g |

Debug Ports

Table 2-19. Logic Analyzer Header #2 (P20) Pin Assignments

Pin Number Signhal Name Pin Number Signal Name
1 n/c 2 n/c
3 CKOH 4 D15
5 D14 6 D13
7 D12 8 D11
9 D10 10 D9
11 D8 12 D7
13 D6 14 D5
15 D4 16 D3
17 D2 18 D1
19 DO 20 GND

Table 2-20. Logic Analyzer Header #3 (P24) Pin Assignments

Pin Number Signal Name Pin Number Signal Name
1 n/c 2 n/c
3 CKO 4 CKO
5 RESET_IN 6 RESET_OUT
7 INT4 8 INTS
9 INT2 10 INT3
11 INTO 12 INT1
13 Spare 14 A21
15 A20 16 Al9
17 Al8 18 Al7
19 Al6 20 GND

Motorola

DSP56651ADM Technical Summary

2-15



vebug Ports

Table 2-21. Logic Analyzer Header #4 (P21) Pin Assignments

Pin Number Signal Name Pin Number Signal Name

1 n/c 2 n/c

3 CKO 4 CS5

5 Cs4 6 CS3

7 CS2 8 CS1

9 CSOo 10 OE
11 EB1 12 EBO
13 WR 14 SIz1
15 SIZ0 16 PSTAT3
17 PSTAT2 18 PSTAT1
19 PSTATO 20 GND

Table 2-22. Logic Analyzer Header #5 (P23) Pin Assignments

Number Sona | SonaiName | (R Gona | Signal Name

1 n/c n/c 2 n/c n/c

3 DSP_AT MOD 4 DSP_ADDR15 PWR_EN

5 DSP_ADDR14 SIMRESET 6 DSP_ADDR13 SIMDATA
7 DSP_ADDR12 SENSE 8 DSP_ADDR11 SIMCLK

9 DSP_ADDR10 ROW4 10 DSP_ADDR9 ROW3

11 DSP_ADDRS ROW2 12 DSP_ADDR7 ROW1

13 DSP_ADDR6 ROWO 14 DSP_ADDRS5 COL5

15 DSP_ADDR4 coL4 16 DSP_ADDR3 COL3

17 DSP_ADDR2 CcoL2 18 DSP_ADDR1 CcoL1

19 DSP_ADDRO CcOoLo 20 GND GND

2-16 DSP56651ADM User’'s Manual Motorola




Debug Ports

2.4.6 DSP56651 UART

The DSP56651ADM buffers the signals from the DSP56651's UART port to provide
RS-232 level-compatible signals. These signals are connected to a 9-pin subminiature
D-type connector. (See Figure 2-9 DSP56651 UART Functional Block Diagndm

Table 2-23.)

RS232 Level )
DSP56651 Converter 9 - Pin Connector
TX/TDO X X
CTS/MCU_DE CTS CTS
INT6/DSR/STDA/TRST DSR DSR
ROW6/DCD/SC2A/DSP/_DE DCD DCD
ROW?7/RIISCKA/TCK RI RI
INT7/DTR/SCLK/SRDA/TMS DTR DTR
RX/ICI/TDI RX RX
RTS/IC2A/RESET_IN RTS RTS
MUX_CNT ENABLE GND—] GND
FVDD - | AA1801

Figure 2-9. DSP56651 UART Functional Block Diagram

Table 2-23. DSP56651 UART Jumper Options

JP6 Options Selected
1-2 Disable DSP56651 UART operation
OPEN Enable DSP56651 UART operation

The RS-232 9-pin connector pin assignments are listed in Table 2-24.
Table 2-24. RS-232 Connector (P19) Pin Assignments

Nul;i]r;)er Signal Name NuFr)TilT)er Signal Name
1 DCD 6 DSR
2 TxD 7 RTS
3 RxD 8 CTS
4 DTR 9 RI
S GND

Motorola DSP56651ADM Technical Summary 2-17



rower Supply

2.5 Power Supply

The DSP56651ADM is powered by an external 7-12 V AC/DC 500 mA power source
through a two pin power connector. The power supply rectifies and regulates this
input-supply voltage down to the DSP56651ADM board’s specific supply voltages, (i.e.
+5.0 VDC, +3.3 VDC and +2.4 VDC). (See Figure 2-10 Power Supply Functional Block
Diagram for a functional block diagram and Table 2-25 for pin assignments.)

Power Input | | Input Power +5VDC /WY\ﬂDC
Jack Conditioner Regulator

12vDC/AC =

+3.3VDC rY_W\+3.3VDC
Regulator

+3.3VDC

Analog

+2.4VDC +2.4VDC
) L YYY\
Regulator

Digital Analog
GND GND

£

AA1802

Figure 2-10. Power Supply Functional Block Diagram

Table 2-25. Input Power Pin Assignments

Pin Signal Name
Inner Conductor +12 VDC/AC
Outer Conductor GND

2-18 DSP56651ADM User’s Manual Motorola



Clock Sources

2.6 Clock Sources

The DSP56651ADM provides two clock sources for the DSP56651, 16.8 MHz and
32.768 KHz. The 16.8 MHz oscillator is socketed to allow for easy frequency changes
described and detailed in Figure 2-11 Clock Source Functional Block Diagram,

Table 2-26, and Table 2-27. Provisions are provided viathe oscillator jumper J10 to allow
ausertousea+5V or +3.3V oscillator.

Osc Enable

16.8MHz

Oscillator

DSP56651

Oscillator Buffer

32.768KHz
Clock Generator

Clock Buffer

Figure 2-11. Clock Source Functional Block Diagram

CKIH

CKIL

Table 2-26. Oscillator Enable Jumper Options

JP10 Options Selected
1-2 Select +5 V Power for the Oscillator
2-3 Select +3.3 V Power for the Oscillator
OPEN Oscillator Disabled

AA1803

Table 2-27. Clocks, Resets & Power Connector (P11) Pin Assignments

Pin Number Signal Name Pin Number Signal Name
1 CKIH 2 GND
3 CKOH 4 GND
5 CKIL 6 GND
7 CKO 8 GND
9 +3.3V 10 STO
11 +5V 12 +2.4V
13 RESET_OUT 14 RESET_IN
15 EXTRST 16 DSP_IRQ

Motorola

DSP56651ADM Technical Summary

2-19



external Interface Memory

2.7 External Interface Memory

The DSP56651ADM provides an interface connection for use with external interface
memory (EIM), (SRAM, FLASH, etc.) and/or peripherals (CODEC, LCD, etc.). This
allows external hardware to be used in making a full-featured development environment.
(Refer to Figure 2-12 External Memory Interface Functional Block Diagram for a

functional block diagram and Table 2-28 for pin assignments.)

DSP56651

DO - D15

DO - D15 Data

Buffer

D12 - D15

D8 - D11

D4 - D7

DO - D3

WR, OE, EBO, EB1, CS0O - 5

MEM CTRL

A0 - A21

A0 - A21 Address

Buffer

A20 - A21

Al16 - A19

Al12 - Al15

A8 - A1l

A4 - A7

A0 - A3

External Memory Connector

AA1906

Figure 2-12. External Memory Interface Functional Block Diagram

Table 2-28. EIM (P9) Pin Assignments

Pin Number Signal Name Pin Number Signal Name
1 DO 2 D1
3 D2 4 D3
5 D4 6 D5
7 D6 8 D7
9 D8 10 D9
11 D10 12 D11
13 D12 14 D13
15 D14 16 D15

2-20

DSP56651ADM User’s Manual

Motorola



External Interface Memory

Table 2-28. EIM (P9) Pin Assignments

Pin Number Signal Name Pin Number Signal Name
17 A0 18 Al
19 A2 20 A3
21 A4 22 A5
23 A6 24 A7
25 A8 26 A9
27 Al10 28 All
29 Al2 30 Al3
31 Al4 32 Al5
33 Al6 34 Al7
35 Al8 36 Al19
37 A20 38 A21
39 CSO0\ 40 Cs1\
41 Ccs2\ 42 CS3\
43 CSs4\ 44 Cs5
45 EBO\ 46 EB1\
47 WR\ 48 OE\
49 +5V 50 GND

Motorola DSP56651ADM Technical Summary 2-21



Keypad

2.8 Keypad

The DSP56651ADM provides an interface connection for use with a keypad, diagrammed
in Figure 2-13 Keypad Functional Block Diagram and Table 2-29.

Expansion Port

DSP56651
COLo COLo
COoL1 CoL1
CoL2 COoL2
COoL3 CoL3
coL4 coL4
COL5/GPIO COoL5
COL6 / OClI COL6
COL7/PWM COoL7
ROWO ROWO
ROW1 ROW1
ROW2 ROW2
ROW3 ROW3
ROW4 ROW4
ROWS5 /IC2B / GPIO ROWS
ROWG6 / DCD / SC2A / DSP_DE ROW6
ROW?7 / RI/ ISCKA/TCK ROW?7

Figure 2-13. Keypad Functional Block Diagram

Table 2-29. Keypad Connector (P10) Pin Assignments

Pin Number | Signal Name | Pin Number Signal Name
1 COoLOo 2 coL1
3 COoL2 4 COoL3
5 coL4 6 COL5
7 COL6 8 COL7
9 ROWO 10 ROW1
11 ROW2 12 ROW3
13 ROW4 14 ROWS5
15 ROW6 16 ROW?7
17 +3.3V 18 GND

AA1805

2-22

DSP56651ADM User’s Manual

Motorola



Baseband CODEC Serial Port Interface (BBP)

2.9 Baseband CODEC Serial Port Interface (BBP)

The DSP56651ADM provides an interface connection for use with an external baseband
CODEC. Refer to Figure 2-14 BBP Functional Block Diagram for a functional block
diagram and Table 2-30 for pin assignments.

BBP
DSP56651 Expansion Port
STDB sSTD
SRDB SRD
SCKB SCK
SCoB SCo
SC1B sc1
SC2B sc2

AA1806

Figure 2-14. BBP Functional Block Diagram

Table 2-30. BBP Connector (P13) Pin Assignments

Pin Number Signal Name Pin Number Signal Name
1 STD 2 SRD
3 SCK 4 SCO
5 SC1 6 SC2
7 RESET_OUT 8 +5V
9 +3.3 VA 10 GND

Motorola

DSP56651ADM Technical Summary 2-23



Audio CODEC Serial Port Interface (SAP)

2.10 Audio CODEC Serial Port Interface (SAP)

The DSP56651ADM provides an interface connection for use with an external audio
CODEC. Refer to Figure 2-15 SAP Functional Block Diagram for functional block

diagram and Table 2-31 for pin assignments.

DSP56651
STDA

SAP
Expansion Port

SRDA

STD

SCKA

SRD

SCOA

SCK

SC1A

SCO

SC2A

SC1

SC2

AA1807

Figure 2-15. SAP Functional Block Diagram

Table 2-31. SAP Connector (P16) Pin Assignments

Pin Number Signal Name Pin Number Signal Name
1 STD 2 SRD
3 SCK 4 SCo
5 SC1 6 SC2
7 RESET_OUT 8 +5V
9 +3.3VA 10 GND

2-24

DSP56651ADM User’s Manual

Motorola



Queued Serial Peripheral Interface (QSPI)

2.11 Queued Serial Peripheral Interface (QSPI)

The DSP56651ADM provides an interface connection for use with an external SPI device.
Refer to Figure 2-16 QSPI Functional Block Diagram for functional block diagram and
Table 2-32 for pin assignments.

QSPI
DSP56651 Expansion Port
MOSI MOSI
MISO MISO
SCK SCK
SPICO SPICO
SPIC1 SPIC1
SPIC2 SPIC2
SPIC3 SPIC3
SPIC4 SPIC4

AA1808
Figure 2-16. QSPI Functional Block Diagram

Table 2-32. QSPI Connector (P12) Pin Assignments

Pin Number Signal Name Pin Number Signal Name
1 MISO 2 MOSI
3 SCK 4 SPICO
5 SPIC1 6 SPIC2
7 SPIC3 8 SPIC4
9 +5V 10 GND

Motorola DSP56651ADM Technical Summary 2-25



Protocol Timer Interface

2.12 Protocol Timer Interface

The DSP56651ADM provides an interface connection for use with the DSP56651’s
protocol timer. Refer to Figure 2-17 Protocol Timer Functional Block Diagram for
functional block diagram and Table 2-33 for pin assignments.

Protocol Timer

DSP56651 Expansion Port
TOUTO TIMERO
TOUT1 TIMER1
TOUT2 TIMER2
TOUT3 TIMER3
TOUT4 TIMER4
TOUTS5 TIMER5S
TOUT6 TIMERG
TOUT7 TIMER7

AA1809

Figure 2-17. Protocol Timer Functional Block Diagram

Table 2-33. Protocol Timer Connector (P14) Pin Assignments

Pin Number | Signal Name | Pin Number Signal Name
1 Timer0 2 Timerl
3 Timer2 4 Timer3
5 Timer4 6 Timer5
7 Timer6 8 Timer7
9 +3.3V 10 GND

2-26 DSP56651ADM User’s Manual Motorola



DSP56651 Serial Port

2.13 SIM Card Interface

The DSP56651ADM provides an interface connection for use with an external SIM Card.
(See Figure 2-18 SIM Card Functional Block Diagram for the SIM card interface block
diagram.) The SIM card connector pinout is shown in Table 2-34.

DSP56651

Protocol Timer
Expansion Port

SIMDATA

SIMDATA

SIMCLK

SIMCLK

SIMRESET

SIMRESET

SENSE

SENSE
PWR_EN

PWR_EN

Figure 2-18. SIM Card Functional Block Diagram

AA1810

Table 2-34. SIM Card Connector (P15) Pin Assignments

Pin Number | Signal Name | Pin Number Signal Name
1 SIMCLK 2 SENSE
3 SIMDATA 4 SIMRESET
5 PWR_EN 6 key
7 +3.3V 8 GND

2.14 DSP56651 Serial Port

The DSP56651ADM provides an interface connection for use of the DSP56651's UART
port. See Figure 2-19 DSP56651 Serial Port Functional Block Diagram for the serial port
interface block diagram. The serial port connector pinout is shown in Table 2-35.

Motorola

DSP56651ADM Technical Summary

2-27



reset Interface

Serial Port
DSP56651 Connector
TX/TDO TXD
CTSIMCU_DE CTS
INT6/DSR/STDA/TRST DSR
ROW6/DCD/SC2A/DSP/_DE DCD
ROW7/RINSCKAITCK RI
INT7/DTR/SCLK/SRDA/TMS DTR
RX/ICI/TDI RxD
RTS/IC2A/RESET_IN RTS
MUX_CNT FVDD GND — GND AALSLL

Figure 2-19. DSP56651 Serial Port Functional Block Diagram

Table 2-35. DSP56651 Serial Port Jumper Options

JP6 Options Selected
1-2 Disable DSP56651 serial port operation
OPEN Enable DSP56651 serial port operation

The serial port connector pin assignments are listed in Table 2-36.

Table 2-36. DSP56651 Serial Port Connector (P18) Pin Assignments

Pin Number | Signal Name Pin Number Signal Name
1 DCD 2 RxD
3 TxD 4 DTR
5 GND 6 DSR
7 RTS 8 CTS
9 RI 10 GND

2.15 Reset Interface

The DSP56651ADM provides severa reset input sources for use by the DSP56651 and
off-board logic. See Figure 2-20 Reset Interface Functional Block Diagram for the serial
port interface block diagram.

2-28 DSP56651ADM User’s Manual Motorola



Test Points

DSP56651
JTAG RST
EXT RST - RESET_IN
Reset Pushbutton _J
 —
J__ O O
- AA1812

Figure 2-20. Reset Interface Functional Block Diagram

2.16 LED Indicators

Two banks of three on-board LEDs are provided on the DPS56651ADM aong with a
power indicator. (See Table 2-37 and Table 2-38) Power indicator LED1 shows when
power is applied to the DSP56651ADM board. LED2, 3, and 4 are used by the DSP as
debugging indicators. LEDS5, 6, and 7 are used by the MCU as debugging indicators.

Table 2-37. DSP Debugging Indicators

LED# LED Color LED Control Signal
LED2 Red SCOA
LED3 Yellow SC1A
LED4 Green SC2A

Table 2-38. MCU Debugging Indicators

LED # LED Color LED Control Signal
LEDS Green COL5
LED6 Yellow COL6
LED7 Red COL7

2.17 Test Points

Five on-board test points are provided to allow for voltage reference connections. These
test points are located near the corners of the DSP56651A DM board and are connected to

digital ground.

Motorola DSP56651ADM Technical Summary 2-29



DSP Terminal Board

2.18 DSP Terminal Board

The DSP Terminal board provides twenty-one keys and a graphical LCD with
alphanumeric capabilities. The keypad has four menu keys A, B, C, D, and atwelve key
standard telephone keypad and up, down and select side keys. See Figure 2-21., "Terminal
Keys Assignments,” for the key layout assignment. The DSP Terminal can accept two
different kinds of LCD modules. Thefirst module, LCD1, has two modes of operation; an
alphanumeric mode with a screen size of four lines by 16 characters and a graphical mode
with 128 by 64 pixel resolution. The second module, LCDZ2, is an a phanumeric character
based module with a screen size of four lines by 20 characters.

J1 128 x 64
HL o
C 420
D LCD Display
Al [B||C| D
(2|3
4115]||6 uP
7118] [9] =8
J2 DN
K *[ |0 | #
B
D Hold] QW

AA1900

Figure 2-21. Terminal Keys Assignments

2-30 DSP56651ADM User’s Manual Motorola



DSP Terminal Board

2.18.1 DSP Terminal Keypad Matrix

The DSP Terminal board contains twenty-one keys. These keys are organized in a matrix
format of three rows by seven columns. Table 2-39., "DSP Termina Key Layout," shows
the relationship of each key to its row and column combination.

To connect the Keypad to the DSP56651ADM, use the provided 18 wire ribbon cable.

Connect one end of the cable into connector J2 on the DSP Terminal and the other end of
the cable into P10 on the DSP56651ADM. Both of these connectors are 2 x 9 Berg sticks.
Table 2-40., "Keypad Connector Pin Assignments,” shows the pin-out for J2.

Table 2-39. DSP Terminal Key Layout

Column 6 Column 5 Column 4 Column 3 Column 2 Column1 | ColumnO
Row 0 2 1 D C B A
Row 1 9 8 7 6 5 4
Row 2 X 1 ON/OFF HOLD # 0
Select
Table 2-40. Keypad Connector Pin Assignments
Pin Number Signal Name Pin Number Signal Name
1 COoLo 2 CoL1
3 coL2 4 CoL3
5 coL4 6 COL5
7 COL6 8 CoL7
9 ROWO 10 ROW1
11 ROW2 12 ROW3
13 ROW4 14 ROWS
15 ROWG6 16 ROW7
17 +3.3v 18 GND
Motorola DSP56651ADM Technical Summary 2-31



DSP Terminal Board

2.18.2 DSP Terminal LCD Display

The DSP Terminal can accommodate two types of LCDs. However, only one LCD can be
installed on the DSP Terminal board at one time. The graphic/aphanumeric LCD is
provided with thekit. Thefirst oneisagraphical LCD with alphanumeric capabilities and
the second oneis an aphanumeric only LCD. The DSP56651ADM communicates serially
with the LCD.

There are two methods of interfacing the DSP56651 with the LCD on the DSP Terminal.
One method is by using the serial LCD Port Connector, P6, on the DSP56651ADM. This
port interfaces directly with J1 on the DSP Terminal using the provided five wire ribbon
cable. Table 2-41., "Serial LCD Connector (J1) Pin Assignments," shows the pin-out for
J1. The other method is to use the Serial Port, P19, on the DSP56651 ADM. This port
interfaces directly with the serial port on the LCD Module using a user supplied RS-232
9-pin seria cable. When this latter method is used, do not connect anything to J1.

Table 2-41. Serial LCD Connector (J1) Pin Assignments

Pin Number Signal Name
1 GND
2 +5V
3 TxD
4 +5V
5 GND

2-32 DSP56651ADM User’s Manual Motorola



Appendix A
DSP56651ADM Schematics

Motorola DSP56651ADM Schematics

A-1



h -

L |

v

[enue s.JasN INAV15995dSd

V104010

SAP

DSP Core

Internal
DSP Memory

Internal
MCU Memory

MCU Core

MCU Debug

El

DSP56651

N
-
N

Timers, PWM,
PIT & WatchDog

16.8MHz &

32.768KHz Clocks/PLL

|

Connector

Line Level
Audio Signal
CODEC Conditioners

Audio Output
Connector

-

RF Connections

MUX

Connector

UART

Serial #1
Connector

SAP MC145483
BBP BBP
Connector
DI
L1 Timer L1 Timer
Connector
QsPI QsPI
Connector
JTAG/ONCE JTAG
Connector
‘ 8-pin "Bottom”

Reset
Logic

Keypad

Qidl

RS232 Level
Converter

Keypad
Connector

Logic
Analyzer

X8 orx16 _

(512)891-6513  FAX: (512)891-7260  MD:OE314
Tile  DSP56651ADM BLOCK DIAGRAM
D
size | Nomber REDCAP20.DSN Rev.
B Date: Thursday, May 14, 1998 ‘ Designer: DSP Tools Sheet 1 of 15 2.0
R 5 o T 3

512Kx16
FLASH

Serial
Connector

Connector

EIM
Connector

Audio Input
Connector

MOTOROLA

Wire less Subscriber Division
6501 William Cannon Drive West

Austin, TX, 78735-8598

[ C [
Figure A-1. DSP56651ADM Block Diagram




10SS920I1d pue 4sg ‘z-v 2inbi4

3 [ g I B I 5 v
0z ST Jo ¢ 1ays _ $|001 dS@ :4aubisaq 8667 ‘2T aun( ‘Aeplid :areq g
. . laqun
DY NSQ'02dvoa3yd Emeﬁyoom 718

105592001d ® dSA sy

YTE30:AN  092L-T68(2TS) :X¥d  £159-168(2TS) 15995450
$O53SEL8L XL ST | wgmy gy piem € DA 09 ¢¢——rd OO aanu3SI [
1S9/M 9ALIQ Uouued Wwel|Im 1059 HONO (= HO%O
Wi %0 T —— I O
UOISIAI] 18Q119SqNS SS3| 8.JIM i1} P Q11N B e — T CELE
=228 o717 NI 13534
VL3S 3UNIS———————{ 13STUNIS o
1omis &——— L STonIs J T T S— L ET]
YLVaWIS sw] vivawis 00N I57q aon
XN 55 10 xnw
ISNISC—————————1 ISNIS
NI UMIL————— 5 N3 dmd isyl \LS¥L
B N ¥oL %L
\0¥ITdsa—————{ D¥ITdsa o,mm ,on_ow
7T SWL/YAYS/M10S/4LA/LLINI _SWL SWL
Trr] ASULIVALS/HSABIN 3a”d4aa \307dsa
2] SINT 30 now \307NOW
ien Mt £LVLS
- NI 1V1Sd
T e Zuv1sd £1viSd
nee 7T TLNI T1lV1Sd
—— Ao
Toy  [MO¥ 12-0lLNI OINT can oS O1VISd > [e-0lLvLsd
THoT—Trs ] YOLIOSIIgILMOY [ e — )
¥ez oy 119130 dsajveds/adaiemoy  ozis (H S ozis
e roe—L 2| Toido/az0i/smoy
694 rMOY 183 \183
YMOY €TH EMOY 083 ZH
wez EMoY 7| smoy ==[7H \oa3
- A . IMO¥  TIC] oy M M
7105 Moy ETC L8 o
- 12 0lmou < omoy v | OMO¥ 30 [y \30
nee ALY 77100 T WMd/L10D GS2 5§80
L N\ 100/9709 ) wsd
v 9700 Sey  LInol Eww HH 001d9/5100 S0 €S0
00 Ta| 7192 8 1250
¥ee Sy 05 i €100 155 \182
—— NNAN—=55— r—— NN 082
o 3700 Yoy eInol 03 1] 492 i 1052
Lol H 0100 STVAVO (o 5
wez ALy (2701100 _ YIVIVA g =
—— N N0 —— AN N1 1§10 {———————————1 30" NOW/SLD £IV1va
Py 7100 Yoy  sinol \oL ‘ﬁm NI 13539/v201/SLY Z1viva u w
Wi &3 1Ay 11vivg (- <
nee ALy XL {77 0aL/XL 0Tv1va
¥13 6Y1va N 0
AN —— AN
05y €109 ey 7LNOL TToT o LLnot viva g S
SIn0L v inol PVl I (-
nee ALy SINOL ) sLnoL 9viva Fl 3a
SN\ F AA—————— 1oL SY1va
7100 £InoL yINOL a 1 5q
8vy Lvd TINoT v £LnoL YYLYQ a
ZINoT T zinoL gEviva g ta
nee ALy TINOT 5 T1noL viva g 7a
7100 Yy enol 0INOT v oLnot Viva Ta
9y sy [20]Ln01 <4 ov1va
701dS v 1214 N 0a >> [s10la
nee ALy OIS a €01dS Tzyaay F] TV
0702 ¢J1dS 3 colds ocdaay v 0y
vy evy noL 101dS 6T¥aQY
LEiCH £ 0oigs eT¥aay (23 24
ALy ALy [70lo1ds <& yos MHMM« 5
AN TTeES b AN — %08
oy LISIINIS Ty 0HhoL 1son——L3 Lison sTHaQY
osIn 88 1 osin THAQY
Ay %001 8d £180QY
r—— NN r—— NN axnos ax0s cTyaay
Son OIS ey EES 8005 21 s03s Treaay -2 T
8108 3 at0s oT4aay o
Ay %001 8e0s o 8eos 6400V 5
A AN 8qus 9q¥s 840QY
sey \std Ley 1sow 8aLs 0% 1 sass r4aay ?
9yaay
ALY 00T ¥z2s oTa ¥zos syaav 3 M«
AEE+O——— NN —F— NE'E+ O— 06— NAN——— Y10S Y108 ryaav = TV
9gy X sey OSIN ¥00S 910 1 voos cuaay [£2
V308 98 wios 2yaay 13 &
vYays [AR] vays Tdaav T v
vats TV vals oy¥aav 5 Ok VV
[1z-0lv
™
E] g 5 ] v

A-3

DSP56651ADM User's Manual

MOTOROLA



4/1 LYVN TG996dSA "€-Vv ainbi

3 T a T B T ] I v
0z GT Jo € 1e9ys s|001 ds@ :subisaq 8667 ‘zT aunr ‘Aepud  :areq v
. : JaquINN
noy NSQ'0zdv0a3d T Qe

/1 LdVYN 19999dSd  an

yT€30:AN  092.-168(21S) 'XVd  €169-168(219)
86G8-GE48L ‘XL ‘unsny

ISOM BALIQ uouued Wel[IM 1059 - _

UOISINIQ 18q119SqNS  SS8[alIM

3]qeSIQ J81I8AUOD [3A87 ZEZSY [eNUEN

IVOLEZEXYI )
— z
NOHS 1
N dnvan |_m ~ =
|I_| LE] 2|AA L07XNW
ane ey . NI%S
[ 5 ST ugy L) & WW_ e
u1a 3 axy 5 1ury 0¢ RN
SLO v d1a 8] TC
axd 8 9T wn
SLy 3 oL 1Moy AS+
oo | OoTT B <T 1noyy T K amod
dsa 4 | aoa 0T | jnogl 67 Q2 9INI
ada o9 | ¥sa L 11noz) 144 )
T SO 9oty 4 XL
614 axL 5 74
T -
20A9T 71 9N° O 2aA9T
ant m . T
8€0 T ¥ A e T + LD
2aA9T 77| Wi 20A9T
ant 2 ant
980 ¥ 57| 27 10 47 T )
zen
Ao+
3 | a | ) | g | v

MOTOROLA

DSP56651ADM User's Manual

| |

A-4




Zag:mhm;on_.v-,qm;m_u_

A-5

m

?

wmmﬁ»ﬂm::nsmu:u
ZmQ.QN&<UQmm

hovumwcw m_oo._rn_mﬁ_:m:m_mmn_ ”mHmD

o.N
.>mm

m
S_w

:BE;Z
EwE:uon_

\:nazmgm\sa&

m::

3mm06§

=

owﬁ.;mnim_”xﬁmemﬂﬁa
wmmm.mmgﬁxﬁémi
;m;mz_n_cc::musm
:Em.s.ﬁBﬂbmazmmmm\m:\_\_

‘Jgeg

q
&

o
=

]
=

.t_:
D«wmmtzmmu

&

%

ua>:
u:»q
mmu

Zun>:
u:»«
NNU

ia
mwo

io
Zu
15
aﬁmmcmxmu

H
H

e

H
H

a

<>:+

>mT >¢.T§§BNH§
>m~1£§m$umm
Z.nia:\imﬁnmm

Ezmzr:m:u;;

§$N W\imﬁ

wm oai@
u:»«

NS

OL

uia
eNu

9
:5>w
:a>

;e>
:a>

I

>mT 5>

ﬂ j

uu>

Emowmmus mméomowmmuzog

uaooa
8 :_E
a«mmmtmzmu

—

m._

&53
m? \mu
;

>om,§
E

oS

:::
D«mmmtm«_wu_

%

kA

w_mﬁgp;.w
sz_
uEu«>SA

xo
mu\som_
zmwmo
Em.,

Um>mm
l;Nv

Um>mm
l:Nq

uu>3
u:oaDH
S

&: D i E

mH
H

H bg

F

P

I,S
D<mmu:x5u

mjmfmmmz
um:uﬁa

e

ano

.—{

9
N
G
:5>‘

5>

i E

<mc::u§m:

DSP56651ADM User's Manual

VL
‘A

MOTOROLA




h -

L |

9-v

[enue s.JasN INAV15995dSd

V104010

D[0..15]

A..21]

u2
g gl olpu
42 AL D1 s
A A2 02
A4 A3 03
2 A4 4
o A5 D5
. A6 06
0 A7 D7
10 PO
T 1
AL3 ALl b1t D12
AL AL2 p12 D13
ALS AL3 b13 Di4
AL6 ALl b14 DI5
ME— - Ats D15
A16
ALS 1 we LLL_EwRl
AL9 16 | A7 WE 6
A18 OF F8———Korl
2 [26 FrAsHl
XL Ry/Ey a7
1 Vee [Hr——0+3.3V
#3.3VO—4— 0 RESET Vs [
BYTE  Vss
AMZSLVB00BBI0EC

FLASH\ <
cso\ )

Kcsay
SOEM_RAM\

NOTE: Jumper 1-3 & 2-4 for FLASH @ CS0 & SRAM @ CS4

Jumper 1-2 & 3-4 for FLASH @ CS4 & SRAM @ CS0
+3.3v
R1
FLASH\ ANAN
100K
R2
EM_RAM\ A A A
100K
RJ1
WRL D) EWRI
NOTE: Default from factory is WR\ to FWR\ for DSP5
0 Ohm If DSP56652 is used, cut trace at RJ1 to WR\
02 add 0 Ohm resistor at RJ2.
To reuse DSP56651 after DSP56652 use move 0 Ohm
EBLl Jp——ANAA— resistor from RJ2 to RJL.
0 0hm

u3 U4
AL a0 0 D0 1 a0 o |- 08
A2 10 D1 2 0 D9
AL D2 AL D2
A3 23 D2 3 23 D10
A A2 bl D3 A2 bl D11
A A3 D3 A3 D3
A4 A A4
A5 . A A5 s
A Ad r G A P d - paatad
AT vee 4 A7 Vee
) A8 ALD A8
A9 A9
All ALO All ALO
Al2 AlL E 6 EM_RAM\ Al2 AlL = 6 EM_RAM\
Al3 AL2 w 11 EBIV Al13 AL2 w 11 EBOV
Ald =27 OE\ Al4 =27 OE\
A13 G Al3 [l ——
AlS AlS
Al4 Al4
Al6 Al6
Al5 Al5
AlT AlT
Al6 Al6
Al8 Al8
A19 ALT Al9 ALT 9
A8 A18 Vss 5z AR A18 Vss
A19 Vss AL9 Vss ZAL
MCM6949YJ12 = MCM6949YJ12
us U6
Al A0 Do D4 Al A0 Do 7 D12
A2 10 DS A2 10 D13
Al D2 Al D2
A3 23 D6 A3 23 D14
A A2 D1 5o 0 m A2 D116 D15
A3 D3 A3 D3
AS AS
A4 A4
A6 A6
ae AB s AT AS 8
A8 AN g i g AL N Ve reny
AT Vee AT Vee
A9 A9
ALD A8 ALQ A8
A9 1 A9
ALD =16 Em RrAM 7 A10 —l6  Em ram
ALL Erg : ALl Er
A12 W 5 os—<KEBN AL2 W e <80
A13 G A—=— A13 ¢ H—
Al4 Al4
Al5 Al5
Al6 Al6
: Al7 9 : A17 9
2 18 Vss oz A A18 Vss e
A19 Vss AL9 Vss
MCM6949YJ12 = MCM6949YJ12 =
Wire less Subscriber Division
555;- 6501 William Cannon Drive West
an

MOTOROLA

Austin, TX, 78735-8598
(512)891-6513  FAX: (512)891-7260  MD:OE314

Date:  Friday, June 19, 1998

Designer: DSP Tools Sheet 5 of

15

Tie FLASH & FLASH EMULATION SRAM MEMORY BANK
size | ROmbae™ REDCAP20.DSN Rev.
B 2.0

D

T E

3 I c [
Figure A-5. Flash and Flash Emulation SRAM Mem

ory Bank




v_%maoeo_\,__\,&mmmmu_.©-<o:a_“_

A-7

n_ _ o _ m_

mﬂsoaosw m_oﬁn_wo;mcm_mmo wgﬂ,ﬁm%?%eiémo

o.N
.>ww_

zmq.ﬁ&éqmm EM%E

x2<m>&0§m§<§<mmhm<u

mN_m

w:_._.

owﬁ.;m@;v”xim;@.;waﬁ
wmmw.mm;ﬁxz_ai
2;2_5%ESE____;S@
:Em.s.ﬁgma.:omazmmmm\m:\s

vﬁmm_oum__z

‘JEE!

wuos_:n.ma m.m

A:<
Ao<

wuo_\f_n,w :<m

umsm_mw:o_ao EQE:_.

ol 4am

B

Na?S(on@_\,_o_z Nan>><mmmos_u<,_

mm>
mm>

mm>

mm>
w_aM:m_v_:mm_S_{mmummu

N A/Nmo
H
N%

vés
mw_

>m.m+

A:N..QZ

A_E..OE

DSP56651ADM User's Manual

MOTOROLA

'k




O
)

S19Say pue 821N0S X20[D .-V 9inbi4
5 I

E) T a T B
0z ST Jo L 183ys $|001 dSQ :4aubisaq 866T '6T aunr ‘Aepug  :djeq g
y : Jsqun a31 a3y YOOHYL
oY NSQ'02dvoa3yd Emc@oow 718 - ’
L7100

9930 NOW 03y >

JAER] 1520

S13S3Y pue 304N0S XO0T0  amw

Y1€30:aN

UoISIAIg 18G119SqNS SS3) 811

V0OHYL

0922-168(215) :X¥4  €159-168(215) 431 MOT13A

86G8-G€£8L ‘X1 ‘unsny 0319n83d
Y TOHOLOW NN WOTI3A =

1S9M AALIQ UOUURD WeI|IIM TOS9
9037 asen

[<ERNEERE] YOOHYL

POOHYL

0319830
NOW N33¥9 {5100
6901 = 690% = 690% = 6901 =
AEE+
) 6 9 S k2 € [ T
astn 291N a91n votn
¥0OHYL = 0OHYL = Y0OHYL = ¥0OHYL =

[ €T [ T ) g 7 € z T
000HYL 000HYL

duen

auzn aLen awezn vin

< \Lsuovir
< \usuixa

alqeu3 1asay pleog-uo

000HYL

ININEEERICS

NOLLNEHSNd 13S3Y
ALY
82y

o
AEE+

POOHYL

° o
oot M 5 S
RIERICS W12 < NI X
128 a
HWE'9T €zn
AE'E+O ONG+
10193]8S
13m0 101e]1950
o0tdr
3 a 5 [l

MOTOROLA

DSP56651ADM User's Manual

A-8




Sonewayds INAvTS995dSsd B|0JOI10|A

6-V

MCU MODE SELECT JUMPER

1-2

BOOT FROM INTERNAL ROM

2-3

BOOT FROM EXTERNAL FLASH

JP3
1
MCU_DE\ )——— 2
3
p2
DSP_DE\ )———&——Q 13 14 DW«TRST\
3.3y O—Qq 11 12
JTAGRST\ )p——————( g 10 p—————KT™s
xX—q7 8 HKEY
TCK 5 6 P—
TDO 3 4 Oo—¢
DI 1 T b— 4
JTAG/ONCE =
Connector
+3.3V
R7 R62 R63
100K 47K 47K
P4
1 —
2 >>MOD =
3
R8
100K

.||I|—

MCU_DE Signal Use Jumper

1-2

MCU and DSP request DEBUG
breaks on each other

23 | MCU requests DEBUG on

TMS1 signal line

JP13
1 2 STDA
3 4 STDB
DSP MODE SELECT JUMPER
Dumper Pumper
1-2 34 BOOT MODE
OUT| OuUT MODE A: NORMAL MDI BOOT
IN OUT| MODE B: MDI SHARED MEMORY BOOT
OuUT| IN MODE C: MDI MESSAGING UNIT BOOT
IN IN MODE D: RESERVED

MOTOROLA

FAX: (512)891-7260

Wireless Subscriber Division
6501 William Cannon Drive West

Austin, TX, 78735-8598
(512)891-6513

MD:0E314

Date:  Friday, June 12, 1998

Designer: DSP Tools

Sheet 8 of 15

Tile  JTAG/OnCE Port and MODE Select
size | Rombor" REDCAP20.DSN Rev.
A 2.0

B

c I

D

| E

Figure A-8. JTAG/OnCE Port and MODE Select




| |

10198Uu0) wonoyg °6-Y 2inbi

a

2

0z ST Jo 6 193ys s|001 dSq@ :isubisa@ 866T ‘6T aunr ‘Aeplq  :81eQ v
: : laquinN
roy NSQ@'0Zdv0a3y ASgunN | sz
10jo8uuo) wojyjog ey

yT€30:AN  092.-168(2T8) 'XV4

€159-168(219)
86G8-GE48L ‘XL ‘unsny

1S8M 8AIIQ UOUUBD Wel||IM T0S9
UoISIAIQ 18Q112SqQNS SSa[aliM

§§®

3AOW 1S3L Aiowe sjqesia | oN

3a0W 1s31 Aiooeg ojqeug | <7

Jadwing asn feubis 131

10}99UUOD JOUQ/DVLL U0
asald sfeubis IOUO/OVLL

ON

10)23UU0D WONOg U0
asald sfeubis IOUQ/OVLL

[

Jadwing 8sn [eublS TLO-XNI

1LOTXNN
LINI
S10
9LINI

= d0L03INNOO WOllod

1aL

odl

o wnv_oh
NI_L3S3H H siy

Xy
X1
LMOY

NEE+

€1 om_n_|AA IMoY

DSP56651ADM User's Manual MOTOROLA

A-10




O
)

aoepdul 1¥VYNA 0T-V 8inbi-

3 I

a

I 5 T a v
oz |57 00T 198us §1001 dSQ :1aubisaqg 866T ‘2T aunr ‘Aepud  :ajeq g
ey NSQ'0¢dvod3d 12qunN 2218
uswinoog ¥0X09L
aJpjd1ul L4vNad sy -
135358 01 i K \LnoT13s3y
YTE30:AN  092L-T68(2TS) :X¥d  £159-168(2TS) 3Irin
1S9/ AALIQ UOUURD WeI|IM T0S9
UoISIAIQ 18Q11SqNS SSa| a1IM
YOXOWL
ELNI BUAUD ZUINI L¥VNA 9§
CTYINT 3 8 OLNI BUIAUD THINI L¥VNA  ¥-€
3lqeu3 1yvna T
artn
SU01199]3S %00|g Jaduwng
POXOL 3 < SNl
v €
TIINI g (g OLNI
z 1 R 1689
ar1n Tar
YOXOL ¥0X09L
1508 7 3 NA T
avin vrin
%001
64
AEE+
B YOXO9L
rs+ |y
ano | ¢ _
au | 5[ a3 B = AQ255910d
ano | 7
ner Lo i 77 SSA 100X X
SSA NIX :
s a3 T ZHAZEV T
ZAQUXL
o1 510 TN e
s 6 Zsiy TAQUXL f CHLNT
Sy 8 2450 THNI e
mwm L 2l
9 2050 UW < 135348
aa s Zw 113 <
{ iy it M — U
axy A e
IVOLEZEXYI = axL w. zinos Q¥ == \308
209
0D ! T | L 22 5T Te5s
53
‘ = 1SHD
uigy ] S1D
aNo [ S TT | ypy S1y
Y] 7 ¥1a 5 | uiry 4sa@
§5Q axd g 810 v Ie |
SLY Qv ]
axy 1o
SLO 7 &zt oot gy
QXL 0T | ynog) axL
[9  wa T SLO ozl aan 10
ada B notL Asto—b 221 aan 0a Rl
axL : K [s1-0lag
zZin
7| IN® DI , 2aA9T
4nt
R T ¥ 820
pza ez , 2aA9T
4Nt
57| M T B 920
Bl
NG+
E [ 5 [ v

A-11

DSP56651ADM User's Manual

MOTOROLA



h -

L |

A%

[enue s.JasN INAV15995dSd

V104010

R 5 © o 3
+33VA
u1s
G VDD R10
RO A~
p8 20K
ScKA 1 ; 2.048MHz Input ST B c30 p7
3 47uF
STDA 3 4 Pl
9 |(
ggzn: 5 g g BCLKR R11 AN 0 N4
SC1A 9 10 12 4 gerkt po- [ R12 Line Output
SCOA 1 12— 20K 10K
PCM INPUT 8 5
CODEC Enable DR PO+ X STEREO 1/8" PHONEJACK
PCM OUTPUT 13 DT
8KHz Frame Sync 14 | eor R13
17
TG
T Fsr 10K e P8
18 e |( o
™ 10K ‘\
Enable HPF 16 | g R16 Line Input
a1y =
Power Down 10 |- 10K
+3.3V PO .
100K vag 20 Tolf STEREO 1/8" PHONEJACK
ﬁ vss Vag_Ref i
WCI1454830W
€32 C33 C34
0.1uF 0.01uF 1uF
+3.3v
ScoAd RED DSP DEBUG
LED
74HCO04 RED LED
U258 LED3
SCIAD) e YELLOW DSP
DEBUG LED
74HCO04 YELLOW LED
u2sc LED4
sC2AY o GREEN DSP DEBUG Wire less Subscriber Division
LED 6501 William Cannon Drive West
Austin, TX, 78735-8598
(512)891-6513  FAX: (512)891-7260 MD:0OE314
Tile  CODEC with Audio Interfaces
Document
Size | Number REDCAP20.DSN Rev.
B . . 2.0
Date:  Friday, June 19, 1998 ‘ Designer: DSP Tools Sheet 11 of 15
A 5 T c T €

Figure A-11. CODEC

I 5
with Audio Interfaces




h -

L |

VI10OdO10N

[enue s.JasN INAV15995dSd

eT-v

D[0..15] &
Ui7 (e P9 BDI0..15]
BD[0..15] e 800 " —u 0 8D[0..15] <& 850 2 - o1 S>80[0..15]
1 7 1 2 n D.
2 A2 82 2 4 : . D
— — =
e T
BD6 D6 2 D13
BD7 AT 87 1 D7 4 13 4 D15
A8 B8 BA[0..21] X 15 16 A > BA[0..21]
DEN 194 ¢ HEEE A
WRLL a2 A
23 24
A
25 26
BA10 BALl
27 28
s o BaLs B a0 bats
£08 31 32
BD9 i D9 BA16 33 3 BA17
BD10 D10 BA18 35 36 BA19
BD11 D11 BA20 37 38 BA21
BD12 D12 csol 39 40 Cs1\
8012 D13 €s2\ 41 42 CSs3\
8ol D14 csa 43 44 cs5
£D15 L L5 EBO\ W 45 46 SOET EB1l
47 48
DEN\ d +5VO—Q 49 50 P
PI74LPT245A
BA[0..21] &
>_ u19
AlO-21] > AQ 8 BAQ
Al AL M3 1 BAL
A A2 Y2 BA2
: s
A A5 Y5 Bad FLASH\ 10 8 DEN\
A A6 Y6 BAS EM_RAM\
A A7 Y7 BAG “Fes\ 1]
A 1 BAT
A8 e 74HC10
4013 Gl
—20 62
PI7ALPTS41A u28A
1
20 sy 2 12wl
& Al Y1 ? 4 EB1l 1]
A A2 Y2 ALD 7T4HC10
N A3 3 el
A A4 Y4 AL
A A5 4 s
4 A6 Y6 3t U288
A AT M4 1 BA1S 3
A8 v8 I 4 6 WRH\
+——1o 61 EBn\g 51
G2 74HC10
PIT4LPT541A
u21
215 AL L] BA1 . . .
M A2 v E baL Wire less Subscriber Division
ALY :i :3 BA 6501 William Cannon Drive West
AZL N BA Austin, TX, 78735-8598
8O BOE\
WAL ; A Yo [t BWRY 3 BWR\ (512)891-6513  FAX: (512)891-7260  MD:OE314
1
——0O G1 . . .
+—195 62 Tile  Memory/Pe ripheral Port Expansion Connector
PI74LPT541AQ D
ocument
. Size | Number REDCAP20.DSN Rev.
B . . 2.0
Date:  Friday, June 12, 1998 Designer: DSP Tools Sheet 12 of 15
R 5 T

c I

D

I 3

Figure A-12. Memory/Peripheral Port Expansion Connector




vi-v

[enue s.JasN INAV15995dSd

V104010

A | B | C | D | E
P10 P11l
COLO 2> 1 2 <{coLl CKIH 1 2
coL2 2» 3 4 <<CoL3 CKOH 3 4
coL4 92 5 6 <<CoLs CKIL 5 6
coLé 7 8 coL? cKO 7 8
ROWGS 9 10 <CROW1 +3.3VO——— 9 10 <sT0
ROWZ> 11 12 SGROWS +5V Q—— 11 12 0 +2.4V
ROW4yS 13 14 SSROWS RESET_OUT\ 13 14 SCRESET_IN|
ROWE, 15 16 ROW7 EXTRST\ 15 16 DSP_IRQ\
+3.3V0 17 18 CLOCKS, RESETS &
KEYPAD CONNECTOR POWER CONNECTOR =
P12 P13
MISO 1 2 MOSI STDB 1 2 SRDB
SCK Q2 3 4 <CSPICO SCKB 3 4 SCoB
SPICL 2> 5 6 <CSPIC2 SC1B 5 6 sc2B
spic3 7 8 SPIC4 RESET_OUT\ 7 8§ —O0+5v
5y O——9 10 +3.3VAO— 9 10
QSPTCONNECTOR BBP CONNECTOR
P14 P15
TOUTO 22 1 2 <{TOUTL SIMCLK] 1 2 SENSE
TOUT2 3 4 TOUT3 SIMDATA, 3 4 SIMRESET\
TOUT4 2> 5 6 <STOUTS PWR_EN 5 6 X KEY
TOUT6 7 8 TOUuT? +3.3V0—— 7 8
+3.3V0— 9 0 SIM CARD CONNECTOR
PROTOCOL TIVER CONNECTO! =
P16
P17
STDA 1 2 SRDA
coLT 2> rcv‘l/M 1 2 ,C%fl <¢coLs SCKA 3 4 SCOA
RX ) 3 4 o] RTS\ SC1A 5 6 SC2A
coLs 5 6 ROWS5 RESET_OUT\ 7 8 —o0+5v
sy O—7 s +3.3VAO— g 10
WM CONNECTOR SAP CONNEC E
Wireless Subscriber Division
b1 mm 6501 William Cannon Drive West
DCD RXD i .
?SWG g 2= % 121 2 IRNXT7 Austin, TX, 78735-8598
: 5 6 DSR g INT6 (512)891-6513  FAX: (512)891-7260 MD:OE314
RTS CTs__
RTS 7 8 cTS
rRow? SR 9 10 Titl . .
SERICFORTEONNECTO ile  Peripheral Expansion Connectors
— — . Document
= = size | ROC{mMS REDCAP20.DSN Rev.
A ) ) 2.0
Date:  Friday, June 19, 1998 Designer: DSP Tools Sheet 13 of 15
A | B | C | D | E

Figure A-13.

Peripheral Expansion Connectors




VI10OdO10N

[enue s.JasN INAV15995dSd

ST-v

~

P20 p21
»—d1 2p—X Kpo..15] ¥—q1 2p—X
CKOH ) 3 4 CKO 3 4 css
5 6 csal 5 6 csa\
7 8 cs2\ 7 8 cs1l
L1 9 10 D9 S0\ 9 10 OE\
1112 EB1\ 11 12 EBO\
13 14 WR\ 13 14 siz1
15 16 SIZ0 15 16 PSTATS
e 17 18 bl PSTAT2 17 18 PSTATL
= 19 20 PSTATO 19 20
p[o..15] DATA BUS DEBUG
p2
X—q1 2 p—X KA..21]
WRY 3 4 Al MOD PWR_EN
5 6 SIMRESET\ SIMDATA
7 8 SENSE SIMCLK
A10 A9
9 10 ROW4 ROW3
by 11 12 AL ROW2 35 R —d 11 ROW1
13 14 ROW0 3—5=p-romr— 13 coLs
15 16 coL4 Sar-aporr—9) 15 coLs
o 17 18 coL2 BeFAboRT—9 17 coL1
19 20 coLo 19 20
AlD-21] 3 ADDRESS BUS DSP TRACE ADDRESS
p24
cKo b ; cKO
3 4
RESET_IN\ 2 5 6 g RESET_OUT\
T4 9 7 8 <INTS
o S - i
112
15 16
17 18
A6
19 20 K A0..21]
AlR-21] ) ADDRESS BUS & CONTROL
Wireless Subscriber Division
Mmm 6501 William Cannon Drive West
Austin, TX, 78735-8598
(512)891-6513  FAX: (512)891-7260  MD:OE314
Tite [ ogic Analyzer Connectors
) Document
Size | Number REDCAP20.DSN Rev.
A . ) 2.0
Date:  Friday, June 19, 1998 Designer: DSP Tools Sheet 14 of 15
A B | c | D I E

Figure A-14. Logic Analyzer Connectors




h -

L |

[enue s.JasN INAV15995dSd 9T-v

V104010

+3.3v 440D +3.3v Veo 2.8v Voo
caz|  cas caa| cas| cas| car cas| cas| cso| cst

+2.4v Bvce
cs2|  cs3
0.1uF 0.01uF| 0.1uF 0.01uF

0.1uF | 0.01uF 0.1uF | 0.01uF| 0.1uF | 0.01uF
L _

GVDD

+3.3V
c54 €55 56

0.1uF | 0.01uF| 0.1uF

+3.3V
€57 c58
0.1uF | 0.01uF

cvDD

EVDD

0.1uF | 0.01uF

KVDD

+3.3V
cs9|  cs0
0.10F | 0.01uF
L

EVDD

+3.3V
ce1| ce2
0.10F | 0.01uF
L

+3.3v HVDD +3.3V0
o3| cos css
0.1uF | 0.01uF 0.1uF

c66

0.01uF

FLASH/EMULATION RAM

'43.3v 0,
' crz| cm3

AM29LV800 MCMB949

MCMB949

MCM6949 MCM6949

c74 c75

c76 €17

0.1uF | 0.01uF 0.1uF | 0.01uF '

0.1uF | 0.01F] 1 0.1uF | 0.01uF
L )

01wk | 0.01F| i

1.8432MHz OSC

crs| 7| . ceo| ceL )

MC145483 .

c86 c87

MAX3237
, +3.3VA ,
[o£:1] ceg| co0| co1 | c92 ,

0.1uF | 0.01uF| ,

01uF | 0.01F| i

74HCO4

MAX3237 | 168MHzOSC
[ .
' cs2| cs3| 1 cs4| css
' 0.1uF | 0.01uF] | 0.1uF | 0.01uF
. £ i

FAST SRAM

' MCM6926 MCM6949
'+3.3v

c104 | c105 c106 | c1o7

c108 | c109 ,
0.1uF | 0.01uF|

0.1uF | 0.01uF| 1 0.1wF | 0.010F

H12 vee

uso
Aﬂiﬂlt:::%i: AVDDO
£1 AvDD1
AGNDO
GND 62 AGND1
BVDD L8
GND kg | BVDD
BGND
cvop 13
GND M1 | CVPD
CGND
DvDD  ms
ouBb M54 pvpp
GND 15| 5ee
EVDD D11
GND A1l | EVOD
MDAl eenp
FVDD
GND i Fvo
FGND
VDD
15 6voo1
ND 113 SSNDO
GGND1
HVDD  cs
GND A7 ] VDD
HGND
KvDD ¢z |00
GND B14 KGND
c71
0.002uF 9 | heap
Evee K5 Pvce
PGND
enp {wio] PENDS
PI74LPT245'S 74HC04 i

74HC10 74LCX04 PI74LPT541'S

| | | '
'43.3v ] : T '
' €93 LCQA L | C95 LC% L | co7 LCQB L 1 C99 LCMJOL : c101lc1azlc103i |
' 0.1uF | 0.01uF Vo0 | 0.01uF| 1 01wk | o.01uF | 0.4uF | 0.01uF | 0.uF | 0.01uF| 0.1uF '
I s B ] I ) e I o]
' ! ' | .
Wire less Subscriber Division
mm 6501 William Cannon Drive West
Austin, TX, 78735-8598
(512)891-6513  FAX: (512)891-7260  MD:OE314
Tile Bypass Capacitors, Power/Ground Connections and Spare Parts
. Document
Size | Number REDCAP20.DSN Rev.
B 2.0

Date: Friday, June 12, 1998

Designer: DSP Tools ‘ Sheet 15 of

()

| E

Figure A-15. Bypass Capacitors, Power/Ground Connections and Spare Parts




Appendix B
DSP56651ADM Bill of Materials

Motorola DSP56651ADM Bill of Materials

B-1



g |

Table A-1. Electrical Parts List

Qty Description Ref. Designators Vendor Part #
Integrated Circuits
1 PC56651GC Ul Motorola
1 AM29LV800BB90EC U2 AMD
4 MCM6949YJ12 U3, U4, U5, U5 Motorola
2 MCM6926AWJ12 U7, U8 Motorola
1 MC78TO5ACT u9 Motorola
1 MC33269DT-3.3 ul1o0 Motorola
1 MC33269DT uUll Motorola
1 PC16552DV Ul2 National
2 MAX3237EAI U13, U22 Maxim
1 MC74LCX04D ul4 Motorola
1 MC145483DW u15 Motorola
2 MC74HCO04AD u25, Uuz27 Motorola
2 PI74LPT245AQ ul7,uU1s8 Pericom
3 PI74LPT541AQ U119, U20, Uz21 Pericom
1 16.8 MHz OSC u23 FOX
1 MC74HCO0D u24 Motorola
1 1.8432 MHz OSC u26 EPSON
1 MC14069UBD ul6 Motorola
1 MC74HC10D u28 Motorola
Crystal
1 32.768 KHz Y1 ECS ECX-306

Motorola

DSP56651ADM User’s Manual

B-2



Qty Description Ref. Designators Vendor Part #
Resistors
13 100K Q R1-R3, R7-R9, R14, R17, Panasonic ERJ-6GEYJ104
R35, R37, R39, R58 & R60
1 475 Q 1% R4 Panasonic ERJ-6ENF4750
1 243 Q 1% R5 Panasonic ERJ-6ENF2430
1 267 Q 1% R6 Panasonic ERJ-6ENF2670
2 20K Q R10 & R11 Panasonic ERJ-6GEYJ203
5 10K Q R12, R13, R15, R16 & R18 Panasonic ERJ-6GEYJ103
7 1K Q R19-R21, R29, R32-R34 Panasonic ERJ-6GEYJ102
18 47K Q R22, R28, R30, R31, R36, Panasonic ERJ-6GEYJ473
R38, R40-R43, R45, R47,
R49, R51, R53, R55, R62 &
R63
2 10MQ R23 & R24 YAGEO 106E
1 200K Q R25 Panasonic ERJ-6GEYJ204
2 100 Q R26 & R27 Panasonic ERJ-6GEYJ101
10 22K Q R44, R46, R48, R50, R52, Panasonic ERJ-6GEYJ223
R54, R56, R57, R59 & R61
Inductors
7 1 mH FERRITE BEAD L1-L7 Murata BLOIRN1-A62
LEDs
3 GREEN LED LED1, LED4, LEDS Hewlett-Packard HSMG-C650
2 RED LED LED2, LED7 Hewlett-Packard HSMS-C650
2 YELLOW LED LED3, LED6 Hewlett-Packard HSMY-C650
Diode
2 1A, 50V BRIDGE D1 Vishay/Liteon DFO05S
Fuses
2 1.5A, 35V RESETABLE F1 LittleFuse 2029L075
Capacitors
1 | 1000 pF C1 SKR102M1EJ21
Motorola DSP56651ADM Bill of Materials B-3




Qty Description Ref. Designators Vendor Part #
11 47 uF C2, C3, C10-C15, C22,C23, | TCC47K6.3C
C30
47 0.1 puF C4-C6, C16—C21, C24, C25, | MCCE104K2NR-T2
C32, C42, C44, C46, C48,
C50, C52, C54, C56, C57,
C59, C61, C63, C65, C67,
C69, C72, C74, C76, C78,
C80, C82, C84, C86, C88,
C90, C92, C93, C95, C97,
C99, C101, C103, C104,
C106, C108
3 100 pF C7-C9 MCCE101J2NO-T1
11 1uF C26-C29, C31, C34-C38, TCC1K6.3A
C41
33 0.01 pF C33, C43, C45, C47, C49, MCCE103K2NR-T1
C51, C53, C55, C58, C60,
C62, C64, C66, C68, C70,
C73, C75, C77, C79, C81,
C83, C85, €87, C89, C91,
C94, C96, C98, C100, C102,
C105, C107, C109
1 10 pF C39 MCCE100D2NO-T1
1 15 pF C40 MCCE150J2NO-T1
1 0.002 puF C71 MCCE202K2NR-T1
Table A-2. Hardware Parts
Qty Description Ref. Designator Vendor Part #
Jumpers
2 2 x 2 Bergstick JP1, JP13 Samtec TSW-1-2-07-S-D
5 2 x 1 Bergstick JP2, JP5, JP6, JP9, JP11 Samtec TSW-1-2-07-S-S
4 3 x 1 Bergstick JP3, JP4, JP10, JP12 Samtec TSW-1-3-07-S-S
1 3 x 2 Bergstick JP7 Samtec TSW-1-3-07-S-D
1 6 x 2 Bergstick JP8 Samtec TSW-1-6-07-S-D
Test Points
8 1 x 1 Bergstick TP1-TP8 Samtec TSW-1-1-07-S-S
Sockets

Motorola

DSP56651ADM User’s Manual




g |

Qty Description Ref. Designator Vendor Part #
1 14-pin socket uz23 Assmann AR14-HZW
Connectors
2 Stereo Phonejack P7, P8 Switch Craft 35RAPC4BHN2
2 DE9F Connector P4, P19 AMP 745781-4
2 7 x 2 RT Connector P2, P3 Samtec TSW-1-7-07-S-D-RA
1 5 x 2 RT Connector P5 Samtec TSW-1-5-07-S-D-RA
1 Power Connector P1 Switch Craft RAPC-712
2 5 x 1 Connector P6 Samtec TSW-1-5-07-S-S
1 25 x 2 RT Connector P9 Samtec TSW-1-25-07-S-D-RA
1 9 x 2 RT Connector P10 Samtec TSW-1-9-07-S-D-RA
1 8 x 2 RT Connector P11 Samtec TSW-1-8-07-S-D-RA
1 5 x 2 RT Connector P12-P14, P16, P18 Samtec TSW-1-5-07-S-D-RA
1 4 x 2 RT Connector P15, P17 Samtec TSW-1-4-07-S-D-RA
1 10 x 2 Connector P20-P24 Samtec TSW-1-10-07-S-D
Switches
2 Momentary Pushbutton S1 BOURNS 7914G-000ECT
Miscellaneous
22 Shunt SH1-SH22 Samtec SNT-100-BL-T
8 4-40 Nylon Screws N/A N/A
8 3/4” Nylon Standoffs N/A N/A
Motorola DSP56651ADM Bill of Materials B-5




g |

Motorola

DSP56651ADM User’s Manual

B-6



Index

A

Address/data buses 2-2
Application Development 1-4
Audio CODEC Serial Port Interface (SAP) 2-24

B

Baseband CODEC Serial Port Interface (BBP) 2-23

BBP Connector (P13) Pin Assignments 2-23

BBP Functional Block Diagram 2-23

Bill of Materias B-1

Boot Mode Selection 2-9

Bottom Connector 2-10

Bottom Connector (P3) Pin Assignments 2-11

Bottom Debug Connector Functional Block
Diagram 2-11

C

Clock Source Functional Block Diagram 2-19

Clock Sources 2-19

Clocks, Resets & Power Connector (P11) Pin
Assignments 2-19

D

Default Jumper Options 1-3

DSP Debugging Indicators 2-29

DSP Terminal 2-30

DSP Terminal Key Layout 2-31

DSP Terminal Keypad Matrix 2-31

DSP Terminal LCD Display 2-32

DSP56600 Family Manual 2-2

DSP56651 Seria Port 2-27

DSP56651 Serial Port Functional Block Diagram 2-28
DSP56651 Serial Port Jumper Options 2-28
DSP56651 Technical Data 2-2

DSP56651ADM Functional Block Diagram 2-3
DSP56652 User’'s Manual 2-2

E

EIM (P9) Pin Assignments 2-20

External Interface Memory 2-20

External Memory Interface Functional Block
Diagram 2-20

F

Fast SRAM Jumper Options 2-5

Fast Static RAM (FSRAM) 2-4

Features 2-1

FLASH Jumper Options 2-7

FLASH Memory Bank 2-6

FLASH/Emulation SRAM Functional Block
Diagram 2-6

FSRAM Functional Block Diagram 2-5

Functional Block Diagram 2-3

Input Power Pin Assignments 2-18
Installing the Module 1-4
Installing the Software 1-4

J

Joint Test Action Group (JTAG) 2-1
JTAG/OnCE 2-9

JTAG/OnCE Connector (P2) Pinout 2-10
JTAG/ONnCE Functional Block Diagram 2-9
JTAG/OnCE Jumper Options 2-10

Jumper Quick Reference 1-3

Jumpers 1-13 1-3

K

Keypad 2-22

Keypad Connector (P10) Pin Assignments 2-22
Keypad Connector Pin Assignments 2-31
Keypad Functional Block Diagram 2-22

L

LED Indicators 2-29

Logic Analyzer Header #1 (P22) Pin Assignments 2-14
Logic Analyzer Header #2 (P20) Pin Assignments 2-15
Logic Analyzer Header #3 (P24) Pin Assignments 2-15
Logic Analyzer Header #4 (P21) Pin Assignments 2-16
Logic Analyzer Header #5 (P23) Pin Assignments 2-16

Logic Analyzer Interface 2-14
Logic Analyzer Interface Functional Block
Diagram 2-14

Motorola

Index-i



Me«CORE Boot MODE Jumper Options 2-9
MeCORE Family Manual 2-2
MCM6926A 2-4
MCU Debugging Indicators 2-29
Memory 2-2
Fast Static RAM (FSRAM) 2-4
FLASH Memory Bank 2-6
Memory Jumper Options, 8-Bit/16-Bit 2-5
Motorola ADS 1-1
MUX_CNT Jumper Options 2-11

O

off-board memory/peripherals 2-2

On-Board DUART 2-12

On-Board DUART Functional Block Diagram 2-12
On-Board DUART Jumper Options 2-12

on-board memory/peripherals 2-2

Oscillator Enable Jumper Options 2-19

P

P7 Line-In Description 2-8

P8 Line-Out Description 2-8

Peripheral port connectors 2-1

Power Supply 2-18

Power Supply Functional Block Diagram 2-18

Protocol Timer Connector (P14) Pin Assignments 2-26
Protocol Timer Functional Block Diagram 2-26
Protocol Timer Interface 2-26

Q

QSPI Connector (P12) Pin Assignments 2-25
QSPI Functional Block Diagram 2-25

Queued Serial Peripheral Interface (QSPI) 2-25
Quick-Start Guide 1-1

R

Reset Interface 2-28

Reset Interface Functional Block Diagram 2-29
RS-232 Connector (P19) Pin Assignments 2-17
RS-232 Connector (P4) Pin Assignments 2-13

S

SAP Connector (P16) Pin Assignments 2-24

SAP Functional Block Diagram 2-24

Schematics A-1

Secondary UART Port Connector (P5) Pin
Assignments 2-13

Serial LCD Connector (J1) Pin Assignments 2-32

Serial LCD Port Connector (P6) Pin Assignments 2-13
Serial Port Connector (P18) Pin Assignments 2-28
SIM Card Connector (P15) Pin Assignments 2-27

SIM Card Functional Block Diagram 2-27

SIM Card Interface 2-27

T

Technical Summary 2-1

Terminal Keys Assignments 2-30

Test Points 2-29

Testing the DSP56651ADM Installation 1-4

U

U7 2-4

U8 2-4

UART 2-17

UART Functional Block Diagram 2-17
UART Jumper Options 2-17

Vv

VCC (3.3V) 2-1

VCCQ (2.4V) 2-1

Voice Codec 2-7

Voice CODEC Functional Block Diagram 2-7
Voice CODEC Jumper Options 2-8

VSS (GND) 2-1

Index-ii

DSP56651ADM User's Manual

Motorola



Quick-Start Guide

DSP56651ADM Technical Summary

DSP56651ADM Schematics

DSP56651ADM Bill of Materials

Index



Quick-Start Guide

DSP56651ADM Technical Summary

DSP56651ADM Schematics

DSP56651ADM Bill of Materials

Index



	Chapter�1 Quick-Start Guide
	Chapter�2 DSP56651ADM Technical Summary
	Appendix�A DSP56651ADM Schematics
	Appendix�B DSP56651ADM Bill of Materials

